



**2015/2105(INI)**

28.4.2016

# **AMENDMENTS**

## **1 - 200**

**Draft report**  
**Tiziana Beghin**  
(PE576.919v01-00)

A new forward-looking and innovative future strategy on trade and investment  
(2015/2105(INI))



**Amendment 1**  
**Viviane Reding**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

- *having regard to the European Parliament's reports containing its recommendations to the Commission on the negotiations for the Trade in Services Agreement (TiSA), adopted on 3 February 2016, and on the negotiations for a Transatlantic Trade and Investment Partnership (TTIP), adopted on 8 July 2015,*

Or. en

**Amendment 2**

**David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boștinăru, Joachim Schuster, Maria Arena, Sorin Moisă, Alessia Maria Mosca, Agnes Jongerius, Pedro Silva Pereira, Karoline Graswander-Hainz, Marita Ulvskog, Bernd Lange, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

- *having regard to its recommendations to the Commission for the negotiations for the Transatlantic Trade and Investment Partnership and the Trade in Services Agreement of 8 July 2015 and 3 February 2016 respectively,*

Or. en

**Amendment 3**  
**Dita Charanzová**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

- *having regard to its resolution of 8 July 2015 containing the European Parliament's recommendations to the European Commission on the negotiations for the Transatlantic Trade and Investment Partnership (TTIP),*

Or. en

**Amendment 4**  
**Judith Sargentini**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

- *having regard to the 2030 Agenda for Sustainable Development, adopted at the UN Sustainable Development Summit in New York in 2015,*

Or. en

**Amendment 5**  
**Judith Sargentini**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

- *having regard to its resolution of 29 April 2016 on the second anniversary of the Rana Plaza building collapse and progress of the Bangladesh Sustainability Compact,*

**Amendment 6**

**Judith Sargentini**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 6 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

- *having regard to the EU Regulation on illegally harvested timber, EU Non-Financial Reporting Directive, the EC Proposal for a Conflict Minerals Regulation, the UK Modern Slavery Act Transparency in Supply Chains Clause and the French Bill on duty of care,*

Or. en

**Amendment 7**

**Helmut Scholz, Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Anne-Marie Mineur, Eleonora Forenza, Stelios Kouloglou, Patrick Le Hyaric**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 11 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

- *having regard to the mandate given in June 2014 to the UN Open Ended inter-Governmental Working Group (OEIGWG) to develop a legally binding international instrument on Transnational Corporations and other business enterprises,*

Or. en

**Amendment 8**

**Tanja Fajon, Daniele Viotti, Ulrike Lunacek, Malin Björk**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 11 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

- *having regard to the EU Guidelines to promote and protect the enjoyment of all human rights by lesbian, gay, bisexual, transgender and intersex persons adopted by the Foreign Affairs Council of 24 June 2013,*

Or. en

**Amendment 9**

**Emma McClarkin, Jan Zahradil**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 11 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

- *having regard to the European Council Conclusions of 7/8th February 2013, its Conclusions on Trade of 21st November 2014 and the Conclusions of the Foreign Affairs Council of 27th November 2015,*

Or. en

**Amendment 10**

**David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Pedro Silva Pereira, Victor Boștinăru, Joachim Schuster, Emmanuel Maurel, Alessia Maria Mosca, Sorin Moisă, Agnes Jongerius, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Karoline Graswander-Hainz, Marita Ulvskog, Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 11 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

- *having regard to the opinion of the Committee on International Trade to the report on Transparency, accountability*

**Amendment 11**

**David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boștinăru, Pedro Silva Pereira, Maria Arena, Alessia Maria Mosca, Agnes Jongerius, Karoline Graswander-Hainz, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 14 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

– *having regard to Article 24 § 2 of the EU regulation 2015/478 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 March 2015 on common rules for imports,*

**Amendment 12**

**David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boștinăru, Pedro Silva Pereira, Joachim Schuster, Maria Arena, Alessia Maria Mosca, Agnes Jongerius, Karoline Graswander-Hainz, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Marita Ulvskog, Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 15**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

– having regard to the principle of coherence for development as stated in the TFEU,

– having regard to the principle of *policy* coherence for development as stated in the TFEU,

**Amendment 13**

**Emma McClarkin, Jan Zahradil**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital -A (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**-A. whereas trade plays a powerful role in promoting business opportunities, creating prosperity and increasing employment as well as in driving economic development and social progress;**

Or. en

**Amendment 14**  
**Christofer Fjellner**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital A**

*Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas trade is ***not an end in itself, but*** a means to achieve prosperity and equality ***and*** to raise standards of living;

*Amendment*

A. whereas trade is a means to achieve prosperity and equality, to raise standards of living, ***and to foster international exchange and social and cultural progress;***

Or. sv

**Amendment 15**  
**Daniel Caspary**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital A**

*Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas trade is not an end in itself, but a means to achieve prosperity and ***equality and*** to raise standards of living;

*Amendment*

A. whereas trade is not an end in itself, but a means to achieve prosperity and to raise standards of living;

Or. en



**Amendment 16**

**David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boștinăru, Joachim Schuster, Sorin Moisă, Alessia Maria Mosca, Agnes Jongerius, Pedro Silva Pereira, Karoline Graswander-Hainz, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital A a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Aa. whereas openness to trade is a necessity for the European economy as most of the global wealth will be created elsewhere in the future but this must go hand in hand with a robust framework at home that ensures trade delivers for citizens consisting of effective trade defence and social flanking policies;*

Or. en

**Amendment 17**

**Dita Charanzová**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital A a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Aa. whereas trade is one of the few instruments available for boosting the economy, generate growth and create jobs without burdening state budgets;*

Or. en

**Amendment 18**

**Viviane Reding**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital A a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Aa. whereas there can be no protection*

*without trade agreements, and no trade agreement without protections;*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 19**

**David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boștinaru, Pedro Silva Pereira, Joachim Schuster, Emmanuel Maurel, Sorin Moisă, Alessia Maria Mosca, Agnes Jongerius, Karoline Graswander-Hainz, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Marita Ulvskog, Bernd Lange**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Recital A b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ab. whereas the 2030 Agenda for Sustainable Development and the Paris agreement are of the highest importance for global sustainable development and EU trade policy has to contribute to the fulfilment of their key elements;*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 20**

**David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boștinaru, Joachim Schuster, Pedro Silva Pereira, Sorin Moisă, Alessia Maria Mosca, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Bernd Lange**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Recital B**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

B. whereas the common commercial policy (CCP) has undergone a profound change since the entry into force of the Lisbon Treaty in December 2009; whereas trade does not operate in isolation, but rather is linked to and dependent on many other policies; whereas negotiations on trade and investment agreements *have changed and evolved over time*;

B. whereas the common commercial policy (CCP) has undergone a profound change since the entry into force of the Lisbon Treaty in December 2009; whereas trade does not operate in isolation, but rather is linked to and dependent on many other policies; whereas negotiations on trade and investment agreements *must go beyond simply cutting tariffs as complex challenges lie today in regulatory matters*

*and convergence on international standards;*

Or. en

**Amendment 21**  
**Jaroslav Wałęsa**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**Ba.** *whereas – without doubting the contribution of free trade to economic growth - there has not been a serious debate in the European Union about the costs of free trade policies (such as industry adjustments: industrial closures, manufacturing job losses, delocalization of entire industries to third countries, and increased imports) and the overall cost/benefit analysis of free trade policies; the lack of such honest debate leads various stakeholders to question the logic and direction of EU trade policy and EU policies in general, an honest debate would prevent this unfortunate result;*

Or. en

**Amendment 22**  
**Jaroslav Wałęsa**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**Bb.** *whereas the European Union's trade policy is one of the most liberal policies in the world, with one of the lowest industrial tariffs globally (with much higher tariffs on industrial goods around the world, including in most*

*developing and growing markets: China, India, South America, and Russia) and – in contrast to most developing countries – strict EU subsidy policies prevent application of state funds to furthering uncompetitive EU industries and keep open government procurement markets, while other trade partners keep subsidizing uncompetitive industries and close their national government procurement markets to EU companies;*

Or. en

**Amendment 23**  
**Jarosław Wałęsa**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Bc. whereas global overcapacity in key industries and the resulting trade imbalance, have begun eroding the trust that EU companies and industries have in the soundness of EU trade policy;*

Or. en

**Amendment 24**  
**Judith Sargentini**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital C**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

C. whereas, *in times of low economic growth, the contribution of foreign trade to the recovery of the European economy is of key importance in delivering* concrete and measurable results *and* contributing to decent jobs and sustainable economic

C. whereas *foreign trade should not continue being considered the key* to the recovery of the European economy *since it is primarily the austerity paradigm that needs to be reviewed; whereas the present increasing deflationary tendency proves*

growth and equality;

*that internal demand needs to be boosted instead as a matter of priority; whereas trade can be a positive factor only if it delivers concrete and measurable results in contributing to decent jobs and sustainable economic growth and equality;*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 25**

**David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boștinăru, Pedro Silva Pereira, Joachim Schuster, Alessia Maria Mosca, Agnes Jongerius, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Karoline Graswander-Hainz, Marita Ulvskog, Bernd Lange**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Recital C**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

C. whereas, in times of low economic growth, the contribution of foreign trade to the recovery of the European economy is of key importance in delivering concrete and measurable results and contributing to decent jobs and sustainable economic growth and equality;

###### *Amendment*

C. whereas, in times of low economic growth, the contribution of foreign trade to the recovery of the European economy is of key importance in delivering concrete and measurable results and contributing to decent jobs and sustainable economic growth and equality *in Europe and beyond*;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 26**

**David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boștinăru, Pedro Silva Pereira, Sorin Moisă, Alessia Maria Mosca, Agnes Jongerius, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Bernd Lange**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Recital C a (new)**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

###### *Amendment*

*Ca. whereas trade can be a tool to increase potential economic output by permitting businesses to increase their supply to satisfy a growing external demand and without increasing public*

*spending;*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 27**

**Emma McClarkin, Jan Zahradil**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Recital D**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

D. whereas new-generation trade policy needs to respond to *people's concerns*;

###### *Amendment*

D. whereas new-generation trade policy needs to *address modern day trade issues, such as digital trade and the key role of SMEs; whereas new trade agreements should be open and transparent and* respond to *the needs of citizens, consumers and businesses; welcomes the European Commission's transparency initiative in this regard*;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 28**

**David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boștinăru, Pedro Silva Pereira, Joachim Schuster, Alessia Maria Mosca, Sorin Moisă, Agnes Jongerius, Karoline Graswander-Hainz, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Marita Ulvskog, Bernd Lange**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Recital D**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

D. whereas new-generation trade policy needs to respond to people's concerns;

###### *Amendment*

D. whereas new-generation trade policy needs to respond to people's concerns; *whereas trade can help fighting poverty and improve the living and working conditions of the people in Europe and in our trading partner countries whereby a fair and equitable wealth distribution in society is indispensable*;

Or. en

**Amendment 29**  
**Daniel Caspary**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D**

*Motion for a resolution*

D. whereas new-generation trade policy needs to respond to people's concerns;

*Amendment*

D. whereas new-generation trade policy needs to respond to people's concerns ***and expectations***;

Or. en

**Amendment 30**  
**Dita Charanzová**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D**

*Motion for a resolution*

D. whereas new-generation trade policy needs to respond to people's concerns;

*Amendment*

D. whereas new-generation trade policy needs to respond to people's ***and businesses*** concerns;

Or. en

**Amendment 31**  
**Jaroslav Wałęsa**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Da. whereas the speed with which EU trade negotiations are launched and EU trade priorities in such negotiations are formulated prevents many EU citizens and companies from fully participating at the crucial early stages of policy and priorities' formulation;***

**Amendment 32**  
**Dita Charanzová**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Da. whereas on-going digital revolution raises new challenges, makes the economy truly global and interconnected and brings new opportunities especially for SMEs;*

Or. en

**Amendment 33**  
**Viviane Reding**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*E. whereas trade negotiations such as ACTA, TTIP, CETA and TiSA have brought European trade policy to the public's attention, and whereas more and more citizens are worried that European regulation and standards could be undermined by the CCP;*      *deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 34**  
**Judith Sargentini**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E**



*Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas trade negotiations such as ACTA, TTIP, CETA and TiSA have brought European trade policy to the public's attention, and whereas more and more citizens are worried that European regulation and standards could be undermined by the CCP;

*Amendment*

E. ***whereas nowadays trade liberalisation mainly deals with dismantling the so-called regulatory barriers, which are laws and regulations adopted by democratically-elected bodies and emanating from societal choices; whereas there are increasing concerns that trade negotiations risk prevailing over democratic rule-making and that they do not primarily pursue the public interest; whereas any improvement in transparency will hardly compensate for the increasing sense of mistrust towards trade negotiators;*** whereas trade negotiations such as ACTA, TTIP, CETA and TiSA have brought European trade policy to the public's attention, and whereas more and more citizens are worried that European regulation and standards could be undermined by the CCP;

Or. en

**Amendment 35**

**Emma McClarkin, Jan Zahradil**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas trade negotiations such as ACTA, TTIP, CETA and TiSA have brought European trade policy to the public's attention, ***and whereas more and more citizens are worried that European regulation and standards could be undermined by the CCP;***

*Amendment*

E. whereas trade negotiations such as ACTA, TTIP, CETA and TiSA have brought European trade policy to the public's attention;

Or. en

**Amendment 36**  
**Daniel Caspary**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas trade negotiations such as ACTA, TTIP, CETA and TiSA have brought European trade policy to the public's attention, and whereas more and more citizens are **worried that European regulation and standards could be undermined by the CCP**;

*Amendment*

E. whereas trade negotiations such as ACTA, TTIP, CETA and TiSA have brought European trade policy to the public's attention, and whereas more and more citizens are **interested in trade policy**;

Or. en

**Amendment 37**  
**Anne-Marie Mineur**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas trade negotiations such as ACTA, TTIP, CETA and TiSA have brought European trade policy to the public's attention, and whereas more and more citizens are worried that European regulation and standards could be undermined by the CCP;

*Amendment*

E. whereas trade negotiations such as ACTA, TTIP, CETA and TiSA have brought European trade policy to the public's attention, and whereas more and more citizens are worried that European **and national** regulation and standards could be undermined by the CCP;

Or. en

**Amendment 38**  
**David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boștinăru, Pedro Silva Pereira, Joachim Schuster, Emmanuel Maurel, Sorin Moisă, Alessia Maria Mosca, Agnes Jongerius, Karoline Graswander-Hainz, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Marita Ulvskog, Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas trade negotiations *such as ACTA, TTIP, CETA and TiSA* have brought European trade policy to the public's attention, and whereas more and more citizens are worried that European regulation and standards could be undermined by the CCP;

*Amendment*

E. whereas *on-going* trade negotiations have brought European trade policy *increasingly* to the public's attention, and whereas more and more citizens are worried that European regulation and standards could be undermined by the CCP;

Or. en

**Amendment 39**  
**Franck Proust**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas trade negotiations such as ACTA, TTIP, CETA and TiSA have brought European trade policy to the public's attention, and whereas more and more citizens *are worried that* European regulation *and* standards *could be undermined by the CCP*;

*Amendment*

E. whereas trade negotiations such as ACTA, TTIP, CETA and TiSA have brought European trade policy to the public's attention, and whereas more and more citizens *have a grasp of the CCP and of issues concerning* European regulation *or* standards;

Or. fr

**Amendment 40**  
**David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boștinăru, Pedro Silva Pereira, Nicola Danti, Joachim Schuster, Maria Arena, Sorin Moisă, Alessia Maria Mosca, Agnes Jongerius, Karoline Graswander-Hainz, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Marita Ulvskog, Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Ea. whereas the European Commission made a clear pledge that no trade agreement will ever lower levels of*

*Amendment*

*regulatory protection, that any change to levels of protection can only be upward and that the right to regulate will always be protected;*

Or. en

**Amendment 41**  
**Jarosław Wałęsa**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ea. whereas doubts are being raised by EU citizens, companies and SMEs on whether large industry associations truly represent the interests of EU citizens, EU companies and generally, the European Union;*

Or. en

**Amendment 42**  
**David Martin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Eb. whereas regulatory cooperation in trade agreements has to secure the highest level of protection of health and safety in line with the precautionary principle laid down in Article 191 TFEU;*

Or. en

**Amendment 43**  
**Jarosław Wałęsa**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Eb. whereas transparency requires that EU institutions verify that positions submitted on behalf of EU industries actually reflect EU industry views;***

Or. en

**Amendment 44**  
**Helmut Scholz, Eleonora Forenza, Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Stelios Kouloglou, Patrick Le Hyaric**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital F**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

F. whereas the EU's trade and investment policy must be bolstered not only by ensuring beneficial outcomes in terms of employment and wealth creation for citizens and businesses, but also by guaranteeing the highest level of transparency, engagement and accountability, by maintaining constant dialogue with social partners, stakeholders and local and regional authorities, and by setting clear guidelines in the negotiations;

F. whereas the EU's trade and investment policy must be bolstered not only by ensuring beneficial outcomes in terms of employment and wealth creation for citizens and businesses, but also by guaranteeing ***a coherence with the EU policies to guarantee and strengthen citizens' social and environmental rights, cultural diversity and development co-operation***, the highest level of transparency, engagement and accountability, by maintaining constant dialogue with social partners, stakeholders and local and regional authorities, and by setting clear guidelines in the negotiations;

Or. en

**Amendment 45**  
**Emma McClarkin, Jan Zahradil**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital F**

*Motion for a resolution*

F. whereas the EU's trade and investment policy must be bolstered not only by ensuring beneficial outcomes in terms of employment and wealth creation for citizens and businesses, but also by guaranteeing the highest level of transparency, engagement and accountability, by maintaining constant dialogue with social partners, stakeholders and local and regional authorities, and by setting clear guidelines in the negotiations;

*Amendment*

F. whereas the EU's trade and investment policy must be bolstered not only by ensuring beneficial outcomes in terms of employment and wealth creation for citizens and businesses, but also by guaranteeing the highest level of transparency, engagement and accountability, by maintaining constant dialogue with **businesses, consumers,** social partners, stakeholders and local and regional authorities, and by setting clear guidelines in the negotiations;

Or. en

**Amendment 46**  
**Dita Charanzová**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital F**

*Motion for a resolution*

F. whereas the EU's trade and investment policy must be bolstered not only by ensuring beneficial outcomes in terms of employment and wealth creation for citizens and businesses, but also by guaranteeing the highest level of transparency, engagement and accountability, by maintaining constant dialogue with **social partners**, stakeholders and local and regional authorities, and by setting clear guidelines in the negotiations;

*Amendment*

F. whereas the EU's trade and investment policy must be bolstered not only by ensuring beneficial outcomes in terms of employment and wealth creation for citizens and businesses, but also by guaranteeing the highest level of transparency, engagement and accountability, by maintaining constant dialogue with **all relevant** stakeholders and local and regional authorities, and by setting clear guidelines in the negotiations;

Or. en

**Amendment 47**  
**Jaroslav Wałęsa**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital F a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Fa. whereas rules of origin determine the true extent of trade liberalization, as they determine which goods actually benefit from free trade agreements, but are often missed in public trade policy debates and have not, until now, been subject to an analysis by the European Parliament;***

Or. en

**Amendment 48**

**Tokia Saïfi, Franck Proust, Michel Dantin, Angélique Delahaye**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital F a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Fa. whereas, in its trade policy and the trade negotiations it conducts, the European Union must take into account the sensitivity of certain sectors in terms of market opening, particularly the agricultural sector;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 49**

**Judith Sargentini**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital G**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

G. whereas by 2050 the EU-28 will account for ***only*** 15 % of the world's GDP, down from 23.7 % in 2013, and whereas by 2015 90 % of world growth will be generated outside Europe;

G. whereas by 2050 the EU-28 will account for 15 % of the world's GDP, down from 23.7 % in 2013, and whereas by 2015 90 % of world growth will be generated outside Europe; ***whereas***

*emerging economies' growth rates are already slowing down considerably and will continue along this trend in the next decades as they reach the status of mature economies;*

Or. en

## **Amendment 50**

**Emma McClarkin, Jan Zahradil**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Recital G**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

G. whereas by 2050 the EU-28 **will** account for only 15 % of the world's GDP, down from 23.7 % in 2013, and whereas **by** 2015 90 % of world growth **will be** generated outside Europe;

##### *Amendment*

G. whereas by 2050 the EU-28 **is projected to** account for only 15 % of the world's GDP, down from 23.7 % in 2013, and whereas **since** 2015 90 % of world growth **is** generated outside Europe;

Or. en

## **Amendment 51**

**David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boştinaru, Pedro Silva Pereira, Sorin Moisă, Alessia Maria Mosca, Agnes Jongerius, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Karoline Graswander-Hainz, Bernd Lange**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Recital G**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

G. whereas by 2050 the EU-28 will account for only 15 % of the world's GDP, down from 23.7 % in 2013, and whereas by 2015 90 % of world growth will be generated outside Europe;

##### *Amendment*

G. whereas by 2050 the EU-28 will account for only 15 % of the world's GDP, down from 23.7 % in 2013, and whereas by 2015 90 % of world **economic** growth will be generated outside Europe;

Or. en



## Amendment 52

Helmut Scholz, Eleonora Forenza, Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Patrick Le Hyaric

### Motion for a resolution

#### Recital H

##### *Motion for a resolution*

H. whereas the EU is currently the largest trading bloc in the world, **controlling** a third of world trade, and whereas by 2020 this will decrease to about 26 %;

##### *Amendment*

H. whereas the EU is currently the largest trading bloc in the world, **representing** a third of world trade, and whereas by 2020 this will decrease to about 26 %, **what is still high, considering that the EU represented only 7.1% of the world's population in 2013, and it is decreasing in percentage;**

Or. en

## Amendment 53

Emma McClarkin, Jan Zahradil

### Motion for a resolution

#### Recital H

##### *Motion for a resolution*

H. whereas the EU is currently the largest trading bloc in the world, controlling a third of world trade, and whereas by 2020 this **will** decrease to about 26 %;

##### *Amendment*

H. whereas the EU is currently the largest trading bloc in the world, controlling a third of world trade, and whereas by 2020 this **is projected to** decrease to about 26 %;

Or. en

## Amendment 54

Judith Sargentini

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

### Motion for a resolution

#### Recital I

##### *Motion for a resolution*

I. whereas the centre of wealth

##### *Amendment*

I. whereas the centre of wealth

generation is clearly shifting eastwards, towards the Asia-Pacific Region with China, which has already surpassed Japan and will probably overtake the US to become the world's largest economy in 2025;

generation is clearly shifting eastwards, towards the Asia-Pacific Region with China, which has already surpassed Japan and will probably overtake the US to become the world's largest economy in 2025, ***which is an indicator of emerging economies and developing countries catching up with the group of industrialized countries and reaching the stage of mature economies;***

Or. en

#### **Amendment 55**

**Helmut Scholz, Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Eleonora Forenza, Anne-Marie Mineur, Patrick Le Hyaric**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Recital I**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

I. whereas the centre of wealth generation is clearly shifting eastwards, towards the Asia-Pacific Region with China, which has already surpassed Japan and ***will probably*** overtake the US to become the world's largest economy in 2025;

###### *Amendment*

I. whereas the centre of wealth generation is clearly shifting eastwards, towards the Asia-Pacific Region with China, which has already surpassed Japan and ***could*** overtake the US to become the world's largest economy in 2025, ***while the gap with most developing countries and the LDCs is increasing, often as an effect of trade liberalisation, illegitimate external debt and structural adjustments;***

Or. en

#### **Amendment 56**

**Dita Charanzová**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Recital J**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

***J. whereas other variables such as demographic changes will also have a***

###### *Amendment*

***deleted***

*negative impact on the EU's position on the world trade scene; whereas the EU's share of the world's population is expected to decrease from 7.1 % in 2013 to 5.3 % in 2060;*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 57**

**Emma McClarkin, Jan Zahradil**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Recital J**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

J. whereas other variables such as demographic changes will also have a negative impact on the EU's position on the world trade scene; whereas the EU's share of the world's population is expected to decrease from 7.1 % in 2013 to 5.3 % in 2060;

##### *Amendment*

J. whereas other variables such as demographic changes will also have a negative impact on the EU's position on the world trade scene; whereas the EU's share of the world's population is expected to decrease from 7.1 % in 2013 to 5.3 % in 2060; *whereas increasing life expectancy coupled to increasing dependency ratios (estimated to increase from 28.8 per 100 people to 49.4 per 100 people in 2050) will present new challenges in maintaining economic growth and social expenditures;*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 58**

**Emma McClarkin, Jan Zahradil**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Recital J a (new)**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

##### *Amendment*

*Ja. whereas the percentage of world trade made up of intermediate goods is nearly 60% of the share of world imports and close to 75% of the imports of large developing countries, such as Brazil and China;*

**Amendment 59**  
**Judith Sargentini**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital J a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ja. whereas recent estimates have stated that business-as-usual emissions will increase by up to 250% for shipping and 270% for aviation by 2050;***

Or. en

**Amendment 60**  
**Emma McClarkin, Jan Zahradil**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital J b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Jb. whereas it has been estimated that cross border flows of capital, goods, services and data added an extra \$7.8tn to the global economy in 2014, with the added value of data flows alone covering \$2.8tn of that total, more than the \$2.7tn estimated for trade in goods;***

Or. en

**Amendment 61**  
**Emma McClarkin, Jan Zahradil**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Subheading 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

Adapting faster to quickly changing global trade *patterns*

*Amendment*

Adapting faster to quickly changing *trends* **in** global trade

Or. en

**Amendment 62**

**Helmut Scholz, Anne-Marie Mineur, Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Eleonora Forenza, Stelios Kouloglou, Patrick Le Hyaric**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. *Welcomes* the Commission's new strategy 'Trade for all – Towards a more responsible trade and investment policy'; *regrets the Commission's delay in presenting a new strategy, given that Parliament requested that a revised mid- and long-term trade strategy be presented by summer 2012;*

*Amendment*

1. *Takes note of* the Commission's new strategy 'Trade for all – Towards a more responsible trade and investment policy' *but deeply deplores that, despite the growing criticism of the current EU international trade policy by the European citizens, Commission is not redirecting this policy it and proposing concrete steps in order to ensure that international trade is contributing to defend and guarantee, -and not to undermining in favour of corporate companies and investors-, the citizen's social and environmental rights, job creation and defence of quality jobs, public services including health services, family and middle scale farming, food security and sovereignty, cultural diversity and coherence with the development cooperation goals and SDGs;*

Or. en

**Amendment 63**  
**Viviane Reding**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. Welcomes the Commission's new strategy 'Trade for all – Towards a more responsible trade and investment policy'; regrets ***the Commission's delay in presenting a new strategy, given that Parliament requested that a revised mid- and long-term trade strategy be presented by summer 2012;***

*Amendment*

1. Welcomes the Commission's new strategy 'Trade for all – Towards a more responsible trade and investment policy'; regrets ***that the Commission has not opted for "reciprocity" as one of the cornerstones of its strategy; deplores the unfairness of the current situation, whereby our trade partners, not least the USA and China, have increasingly closed their own markets to EU companies, in particular in transport, telecommunications and public procurement, whereas their companies still benefit from a large access to the EU's internal market;***

Or. en

**Amendment 64**

**Judith Sargentini**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. ***Welcomes*** the Commission's new strategy 'Trade for all – Towards a more responsible trade and investment policy'; regrets the Commission's delay in presenting a new strategy, given that Parliament requested that a revised mid- and long-term trade strategy be presented by summer 2012;

*Amendment*

1. ***Takes note of*** the Commission's new strategy 'Trade for all – Towards a more responsible trade and investment policy' ***and welcomes the new focus on such elements as responsible management of supply chains, fair and ethical trade and the social costs of trade liberalisation;*** regrets the Commission's delay in presenting a new strategy, given that Parliament requested that a revised mid- and long-term trade strategy be presented by summer 2012;

Or. en

**Amendment 65**  
**Marine Le Pen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. *Welcomes the Commission's new strategy 'Trade for all – Towards a more responsible trade and investment policy'; regrets the Commission's delay in presenting a new strategy, given that Parliament requested that a revised mid- and long-term trade strategy be presented by summer 2012;*

*Amendment*

1. *Regrets the still existing lack of transparency in trade negotiations, especially in TTIP and TiSA talks;*

Or. en

**Amendment 66**  
**Matteo Salvini**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. *Welcomes the Commission's new strategy 'Trade for all – Towards a more responsible trade and investment policy'; regrets the Commission's delay in presenting a new strategy, given that Parliament requested that a revised mid- and long-term trade strategy be presented by summer 2012;*

*Amendment*

1. *Regrets the still existing lack of transparency in trade negotiations, especially in TTIP and TiSA talks;*

Or. en

**Amendment 67**  
**Emma McClarkin, Jan Zahradil**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point 1 (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**(1) Believes firmly that any future trade policy must, as core principles, fight all forms of protectionism, notably the reduction of unnecessary non-tariff barriers to trade, ensure new market access for goods, services and procurement, especially for SMEs, promote investment as well as ensuring suitable investment protection provisions, promote high standards of IPR protections, secure new access to raw materials and energy resources , promote regulatory cooperation and raise global standards;**

Or. en

**Amendment 68**

**Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Helmut Scholz, Eleonora Forenza, Stelios Kouloglou, Patrick Le Hyaric**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**1a. Recalls that trade liberalisation is not positive per se, in terms of reducing poverty inequalities, and could even have negative effects on sustainable development if it is not properly regulated and accompanied by binding control mechanism for corporations and by re-distribution through fair and progressive tax systems;**

Or. en

**Amendment 69**

**Dita Charanzová**



**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***1a. Welcomes the focus of the new strategy on the global digital market which should prevent the development of new barriers in the e-commerce, and in trade of digital goods and services. Believes that this sectors has to be one of the essential components of EU's trade agreement with relevant partners;***

Or. en

**Amendment 70**  
**Dita Charanzová**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***2. Deplores the fact that the new strategy is not sufficiently focused on the role of the manufacturing sector in the CCP, which is vital for the reindustrialisation of Europe;***

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 71**  
**Helmut Scholz, Eleonora Forenza, Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Patrick Le Hyaric**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**2. Deplores the fact that the new strategy is not *sufficiently* focused on the role of the manufacturing sector in the CCP, which is vital for the reindustrialisation of Europe;**

**2. Deplores the fact that the new strategy is not focused on the role of the manufacturing sector in the CCP, which is vital for the reindustrialisation of Europe, *and to surpass the problem of the***

*relocation of the European industry, while priority is given by Commission to corporate companies, and to financial sectors investing abroad and importing into the EU; calls on to tackle the problem of the relocation in countries with lower wages, without social protection nor the necessary environmental standards;*

Or. en

**Amendment 72**  
**Emma McClarkin, Jan Zahradil**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. *Deplores the fact that the new strategy is not sufficiently focused on the role of the manufacturing sector in the CCP, which is vital for the reindustrialisation of Europe;*

*Amendment*

2. *Believes strongly that while services account for 70% of European economic activity, and will provide 90% of future jobs, that the importance of the EU manufacturing sector must in no way be overlooked in the formulation of the CCP;*

Or. en

**Amendment 73**  
**Daniel Caspary**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. *Deplores the fact that the new strategy is not sufficiently focused on the role of the manufacturing sector in the CCP, which is vital for the reindustrialisation of Europe;*

*Amendment*

2. *Considers the manufacture sector as a vital component for the industrialization of Europe and therefore the strategy should focus more on the role of the manufacturing sector in the CCP;*

Or. en

**Amendment 74**  
**Christofer Fjellner**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. *Deplores* the fact that the *new* strategy is *not sufficiently* focused on *the role of the manufacturing sector in the CCP, which is vital for the reindustrialisation of Europe*;

*Amendment*

2. *Welcomes* the fact that the strategy is focused on *various sectors that are all very important for Europe's economic recovery*;

Or. sv

**Amendment 75**  
**Helmut Scholz, Eleonora Forenza, Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Stelios Kouloglou, Patrick Le Hyaric**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

2a. *Calls on the Commission to ensure that the new EU trade policy will not endanger the level of intra EU exchanges, that are more sustainable, ecologically and socially, instead of weakening it through liberalization and trade deals in benefit of corporate companies interests and investors such as TTIP, CETA, TiSA and EPAs*;

*Amendment*

Or. en

**Amendment 76**  
**Christofer Fjellner**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**2a. Emphasises the importance of opening up trade in services, because trade in services is not only a source of growth in the service sector, but also provides support for the manufacturing sector;**

Or. sv

**Amendment 77**  
**Dita Charanzová**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

3. Calls on the Commission to regularly update its trade and investment strategy and to publicly present a detailed annual implementation report to Parliament;

*Amendment*

3. Calls on the Commission to regularly update its trade and investment strategy and to publicly present **by 2017** a detailed annual implementation report to Parliament **including reports on progress of the ongoing trade negotiations as well as the negotiations in preparation (such as Mexico, Chile or Taiwan)**;

Or. en

**Amendment 78**  
**Helmut Scholz, Anne-Marie Mineur, Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Eleonora Forenza, Stelios Kouloglou, Patrick Le Hyaric**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

3. Calls on the Commission to regularly update its **trade and investment** strategy and to publicly present a detailed annual implementation report to Parliament;

*Amendment*

3. Calls on the Commission to regularly update its **international trade** strategy and to publicly present a detailed annual implementation report to Parliament **assessing the impact of this strategy on**

**Amendment 79**

**David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boștinaru, Pedro Silva Pereira, Joachim Schuster, Sorin Moisă, Alessia Maria Mosca, Agnes Jongerius, Karoline Graswander-Hainz, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

3. Calls on the Commission to regularly update its trade and investment strategy and to publicly present a detailed **annual** implementation report to Parliament;

*Amendment*

3. Calls on the Commission to regularly update its trade and investment strategy and to publicly present a detailed **mid-term** implementation report to Parliament **to ensure it delivers on its promises;**

**Amendment 80**

**Emma McClarkin, Jan Zahradil**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

3. Calls on the Commission to regularly update its trade and investment strategy and to publicly present a detailed annual implementation report to Parliament;

*Amendment*

3. Calls on the Commission to regularly update its trade and investment strategy and to publicly present a detailed annual implementation report to Parliament **by 31st March of each calendar year;**

**Amendment 81**

**Viviane Reding**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**3a.** *Recognises that EU's trade policy is of utmost geopolitical and economic importance for Europe to shape globalisation, to strengthen international standards and to increase access to foreign markets; notes that international rules will be set by others, if we don't act now;*

Or. en

**Amendment 82**

**Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Helmut Scholz, Eleonora Forenza, Patrick Le Hyaric**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**3a.** *Recalls that only fair and properly regulated trade if aligned with SDGs could have potential for sustainable development; calls on the Commission to support the implementation of SDGs by including comprehensive and enforceable chapters in all trade agreements;*

Or. en

**Amendment 83**

**David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boștinăru, Pedro Silva Pereira, Sorin Moisă, Alessia Maria Mosca, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**3a.** *Urges the Commission to expedite its procedures so that negotiated trade*

*agreements can be referred to Parliament within a shorter period of time and can therefore be provisionally applied or enter into force more swiftly;*

Or. en

**Amendment 84**

**David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boștinăru, Pedro Silva Pereira, Nicola Danti, Joachim Schuster, Sorin Moisă, Alessia Maria Mosca, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Bernd Lange, Agnes Jongerius**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 3 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**3b. Stresses that enhanced cooperation between regulators is key to facilitate trade and investment through the identification of technical barriers to trade and duplicated or redundant administrative burdens and formalities, which disproportionately affect SMEs, while not compromising the technical procedures linked to fundamental standards and regulations or procedures serving a public policy objective, preserving European standards on health, safety, consumer, labour, social and environmental legislation and cultural diversity and fully respecting the regulatory autonomy of national, regional and local authorities;**

Or. en

**Amendment 85**

**Franz Obermayr, Georg Mayer**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. ***Welcomes the Commission's attempts to increase transparency and openness at all stages of trade negotiations, such as the Commission's TTIP transparency initiative; acknowledges that, after a number of requests from Parliament, the Commission enhanced the transparency of negotiations by providing all Members of the European Parliament and of the national parliaments access to classified negotiating documents and providing more information to stakeholders; recalls that enlarged access to classified information by Members of Parliament in the TTIP negotiations has strengthened parliamentary scrutiny, thereby allowing Parliament to assume its responsibility under the CCP even better; calls therefore for a widening of the Commission's transparency initiative to extend its key elements to all ongoing trade negotiations;***

*Amendment*

4. ***Regrets the still existing lack of transparency in trade negotiations, especially in TTIP and TiSA talks;***

Or. en

**Amendment 86**

**Judith Sargentini**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Welcomes the Commission's attempts to increase transparency and openness at all stages of trade negotiations, such as the Commission's TTIP transparency initiative; acknowledges that, after a number of requests from Parliament, the Commission enhanced the transparency of negotiations by providing all Members of the European Parliament and of the

*Amendment*

4. Welcomes the Commission's attempts to increase transparency and openness at all stages of trade negotiations, such as the Commission's TTIP transparency initiative; acknowledges that, after a number of requests from Parliament, the Commission enhanced the transparency of negotiations by providing all Members of the European Parliament and of the



national parliaments access to classified negotiating documents and providing more information to stakeholders; recalls that enlarged access to classified information by Members of Parliament in the TTIP negotiations has strengthened parliamentary scrutiny, thereby allowing Parliament to assume its responsibility under the CCP even better; calls therefore for a widening of the Commission's transparency initiative to extend its key elements to all ongoing trade negotiations;

national parliaments access to classified negotiating documents and providing more information to stakeholders; recalls that enlarged access to classified information by Members of Parliament in the TTIP negotiations has strengthened parliamentary scrutiny, thereby allowing Parliament to assume its responsibility under the CCP even better; calls therefore for a widening of the Commission's transparency initiative to extend its key elements to all ongoing trade negotiations; ***stresses however the importance of launching a deep institutional reform of trade policy in order to reflect the principle that trade must not be an end in itself but should be an instrument to achieve worthier purposes; believes that trade negotiations are not suitable institutional mechanisms to achieve regulatory convergence while preserving the primary function of regulation to pursue the public interest, safety and protection from risks;***

Or. en

#### **Amendment 87**

**Helmut Scholz, Anne-Marie Mineur, Eleonora Forenza, Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Stelios Kouloglou, Patrick Le Hyaric**

#### **Motion for a resolution Paragraph 4**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

4. ***Welcomes the Commission's attempts to increase transparency and openness at all stages of trade negotiations, such as the Commission's TTIP transparency initiative; acknowledges that, after a number of requests from Parliament, the Commission enhanced the transparency of negotiations by providing all Members of the European Parliament and of the national parliaments access to classified***

##### *Amendment*

4. ***Encourages the Commission to guarantee to all Members of the European Parliament and of the national parliaments and to the public in general, full access to all negotiating documents; recalls that this access would allowing Parliaments and stakeholders to assume their responsibility under the CCP; calls therefore for a widening of the Commission's transparency initiative to extend full transparency and possibility for public***

*negotiating documents and providing more information to stakeholders*; recalls that *enlarged access to classified information by Members of Parliament in the TTIP negotiations has strengthened parliamentary scrutiny, thereby allowing Parliament* to assume *its* responsibility under the CCP *even better*; calls therefore for a widening of the Commission's transparency initiative to extend *its key elements* to all ongoing trade negotiations;

*scrutiny* to all ongoing trade negotiations;

Or. en

**Amendment 88**  
**Dita Charanzová**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Welcomes the Commission's attempts to increase transparency and openness at all stages of trade negotiations, such as the Commission's TTIP transparency initiative; acknowledges that, after a number of requests from Parliament, the Commission enhanced the transparency of negotiations by providing all Members of the European Parliament and of the national parliaments access to classified negotiating documents and providing more information to stakeholders; recalls that enlarged access to classified information by Members of Parliament in the TTIP negotiations has strengthened parliamentary scrutiny, thereby allowing Parliament to assume its responsibility under the CCP even better; ***calls therefore for a widening of the Commission's transparency initiative to extend its key elements to all ongoing trade negotiations***;

*Amendment*

4. Welcomes the Commission's attempts to increase transparency and openness at all stages of trade negotiations, such as the Commission's TTIP transparency initiative; acknowledges that, after a number of requests from Parliament, the Commission enhanced the transparency of negotiations by providing all Members of the European Parliament and of the national parliaments access to classified negotiating documents and providing more information to stakeholders; recalls that enlarged access to classified information by Members of Parliament in the TTIP negotiations has strengthened parliamentary scrutiny, thereby allowing Parliament to assume its responsibility under the CCP even better;

Or. en

**Amendment 89**  
**Emma McClarkin, Jan Zahradil**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Welcomes the Commission's attempts to increase transparency and openness at all stages of trade negotiations, such as the Commission's TTIP transparency initiative; acknowledges that, after a number of requests from Parliament, the Commission enhanced the transparency of negotiations by providing all Members of the European Parliament and of the national parliaments access to classified negotiating documents and providing more information to stakeholders; recalls that enlarged access to classified information by Members of Parliament in the TTIP negotiations has strengthened parliamentary scrutiny, thereby allowing Parliament to assume its responsibility under the CCP even better; ***calls therefore for a widening of the Commission's transparency initiative to extend its key elements to all ongoing trade negotiations;***

*Amendment*

4. Welcomes the Commission's attempts to increase transparency and openness at all stages of trade negotiations, such as the Commission's TTIP transparency initiative; acknowledges that, after a number of requests from Parliament, the Commission enhanced the transparency of negotiations by providing all Members of the European Parliament and of the national parliaments access to classified negotiating documents and providing more information to stakeholders; recalls that enlarged access to classified information by Members of Parliament in the TTIP negotiations has strengthened parliamentary scrutiny, thereby allowing Parliament to assume its responsibility under the CCP even better; ***asks the Commission to consider extending its transparency initiative to all ongoing and future trade negotiations, and to consult with partner countries with a view to encouraging the highest standards of transparency;***

Or. en

**Amendment 90**  
**David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boștinăru, Pedro Silva Pereira, Joachim Schuster, Sorin Moisă, Alessia Maria Mosca, Agnes Jongerius, Karoline Graswander-Hainz, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Welcomes the Commission's **attempts to increase** transparency and openness at all stages of trade negotiations, **such as** the Commission's TTIP transparency initiative; acknowledges that, after a number of requests from Parliament, the Commission enhanced the transparency of negotiations by providing all Members of the European Parliament and of the national parliaments access to classified negotiating documents and providing more information to stakeholders; recalls that enlarged access to classified information by Members of Parliament in the TTIP negotiations has strengthened parliamentary scrutiny, thereby allowing Parliament to assume its responsibility under the CCP even better; calls therefore for a widening of the Commission's transparency initiative to extend its key elements to all ongoing trade negotiations;

*Amendment*

4. Welcomes the Commission's **increased** transparency and openness at all stages of trade negotiations, **and supports** the Commission's TTIP transparency initiative; acknowledges that, after a number of requests from Parliament, the Commission enhanced the transparency of negotiations by providing all Members of the European Parliament and of the national parliaments access to classified negotiating documents and providing more information to stakeholders; recalls that enlarged access to classified information by Members of Parliament in the TTIP negotiations has strengthened parliamentary scrutiny, thereby allowing Parliament to assume its responsibility under the CCP even better; calls therefore for a widening of the Commission's transparency initiative to extend its key elements to all ongoing trade negotiations;

Or. en

**Amendment 91**  
**Christofer Fjellner**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Calls on the Council to publish all existing and future negotiating mandates as soon as they are adopted;

*Amendment*

5. Calls on the Council to publish all existing and future negotiating mandates as soon as they are adopted **and without restricting the Union's leeway for negotiation**;

Or. sv

**Amendment 92**  
**Dita Charanzová**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Calls on the Council to publish all existing and future negotiating mandates as soon as they are adopted;

*Amendment*

5. Calls on the Council to publish, **where appropriate**, all existing and future negotiating mandates as soon as they are adopted;

Or. en

**Amendment 93**  
**Emma McClarkin, Jan Zahradil**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Calls on the Council to publish all existing and future negotiating mandates as soon as **they are adopted**;

*Amendment*

5. Calls on the Council to publish all existing and future negotiating mandates as soon as **is feasibly possible**;

Or. en

**Amendment 94**  
**David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boștinăru, Pedro Silva Pereira, Nicola Danti, Joachim Schuster, Emmanuel Maurel, Sorin Moisă, Agnes Jongerius, Karoline Graswander-Hainz, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Calls on the Council to publish all **existing** and future negotiating mandates **as soon as they are adopted**;

*Amendment*

5. Calls on the Council to publish all **previously adopted** and future negotiating mandates **without delay**;

Or. en

#### Amendment 95

Helmut Scholz, Anne-Marie Mineur, Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Eleonora Forenza, Stelios Kouloglou, Patrick Le Hyaric

#### Motion for a resolution

##### Paragraph 6

###### *Motion for a resolution*

6. **Stresses that the** involvement of civil society and stakeholders, including through appropriate public **online** consultations, is crucial in order to **strengthen the legitimacy of** trade policy and **to improve its content**;

###### *Amendment*

6. **Calls on the Commission to ensure a strong and balanced** involvement of civil society and stakeholders, including through appropriate public consultations, is crucial in order to **deeply transform and improve the content of the EU's international** trade policy and **orient it to the defence of citizen's rights, and thereby strengthen its legitimacy**;

Or. en

#### Amendment 96

David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boștinăru, Pedro Silva Pereira, Joachim Schuster, Sorin Moisă, Alessia Maria Mosca, Agnes Jongerius, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Karoline Graswander-Hainz, Marita Ulvskog, Bernd Lange

#### Motion for a resolution

##### Paragraph 6

###### *Motion for a resolution*

6. Stresses that the involvement of civil society and **stakeholders**, including through appropriate public online consultations, is crucial in order to strengthen the legitimacy of trade policy and to improve its content;

###### *Amendment*

6. Stresses that the involvement of civil society and **social partners**, including through appropriate public online consultations **and communication campaigns**, is crucial in order to strengthen the legitimacy of trade policy and to improve its content;

Or. en

#### Amendment 97

David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boștinăru, Pedro Silva Pereira, Joachim Schuster, Emmanuel Maurel, Maria Arena, Sorin Moisă, Agnes Jongerius, Karoline Graswander-Hainz, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Marita Ulvskog, Bernd

**Lange**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**6a. Stresses that, where possible, EU institutions documents should be published. Reminds that where confidential information is beyond the reach of public access it must be available to parliamentarians who scrutinise trade policy on behalf of citizens; considers that there should be clear criteria for classifying documents to avoid ambiguity and arbitrary decisions; notes that the case law of the ECJ makes it clear that where a document originating in an EU institution is covered by an exception to the right to public access, the institution must clearly explain why access to this document could specifically and effectively undermine the interest protected by the exception, and that this risk must be reasonably foreseeable and not purely hypothetical; calls on the Commission to implement the recommendations of the European Ombudsman of July 2015 with particular regard to access to documents for all negotiations;**

Or. en

**Amendment 98  
Jarosław Wałęsa**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**6a. In order to ensure transparency and preservation of EU trade interests, calls on the European Commission, when conducting industry consultations on**

*trade initiatives, to conduct a pre-screening of EU trade associations, to ensure that their membership, organizational structure and rules of procedure ensure that EU entities, with EU headquarters and centre of business decisions in the EU, have majority vote in adopting positions on trade issues that the European Commission relies on;*

Or. en

**Amendment 99**

**Daniel Caspary**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*6a. Is aware that transparency is crucial to gain public support for the CCP but remarks that trade negotiations and the European interests in those negotiations must not be undermined;*

Or. en

**Amendment 100**

**David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boștinăru, Pedro Silva Pereira, Nicola Danti, Joachim Schuster, Emmanuel Maurel, Maria Arena, Alessia Maria Mosca, Agnes Jongerius, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Karoline Graswander-Hainz, Marita Ulvskog, Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 6 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*6b. Asks the Commission to where possible, conduct negotiations with no less transparency than those organised in the World Trade Organisation (WTO); stresses, however, that the Commission must also persuade negotiating partners*



*to increase transparency at their end to make sure that this is a reciprocal process in which the EU's negotiating position is not compromised and to include the aspired level of transparency in its scoping exercises with potential negotiating partners; stresses that meaningful transparency can strengthen global support for rules-based trade;*

Or. en

### **Amendment 101**

**Emma McClarkin, Jan Zahradil**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 7**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

7. Recalls that the CCP is to be conducted in the context of the principles and objectives of the Union's external action as set out in Article 21 TEU; recalls that the EU's trade and investment policy must be consistent with other external policies; stresses that the EU has a legal obligation to respect human rights, and should foster the sustainable economic, social and environmental development of trading countries; *points out that in some cases trade and investment agreements may have negative effects contrary to the EU's external objectives as enshrined in the Treaties; is of the opinion that the EU has a responsibility to help tackle any negative impact caused by its CCP;*

##### *Amendment*

7. Recalls that the CCP is to be conducted in the context of the principles and objectives of the Union's external action as set out in Article 21 TEU; recalls that the EU's trade and investment policy must be consistent with other external policies; stresses that the EU has a legal obligation to respect human rights, and should foster the sustainable economic, social and environmental development of trading countries;

Or. en

### **Amendment 102**

**David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boștinăru, Pedro Silva Pereira, Joachim Schuster, Emmanuel Maurel, Maria Arena, Agnes Jongerius, Karoline Graswander-Hainz, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Marita Ulvskog, Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Recalls that the CCP is to be conducted in the context of the principles and objectives of the Union's external action as set out in Article 21 TEU; recalls that the EU's trade and investment policy must be consistent with other external policies; stresses that the EU has a legal obligation to respect human rights, and should foster the sustainable economic, social and environmental development of trading countries; points out that in some cases trade and investment agreements may have negative effects contrary to the EU's external objectives as enshrined in the Treaties; is of the opinion that the EU has a responsibility to help tackle any negative impact caused by its CCP;

*Amendment*

7. Recalls that the CCP is to be conducted in the context of the principles and objectives of the Union's external action as set out in Article 21 TEU; recalls that the EU's trade and investment policy must be consistent with other external policies, *such as development policy*; stresses that the EU has a legal obligation to respect human rights, and should foster the sustainable economic, social and environmental development of trading countries; points out that in some cases trade and investment agreements may have negative effects contrary to the EU's external objectives as enshrined in the Treaties; is of the opinion that the EU has a responsibility to help tackle any negative impact caused by its CCP; *recalls that only fair and properly regulated trade, if aligned with the Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs), could have potentialities for development and reduce inequality*;

Or. en

**Amendment 103**  
**Judith Sargentini**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Recalls that the CCP is to be conducted in the context of the principles and objectives of the Union's external action as set out in Article 21 TEU; recalls that the EU's trade and investment policy must be consistent with other external policies; stresses that the EU has a legal obligation to respect human rights, and

*Amendment*

7. Recalls that the CCP is to be conducted in the context of the principles and objectives of the Union's external action as set out in Article 21 TEU *and Article 208 TFEU*; recalls that the EU's trade and investment policy must be consistent with other external policies; stresses that the EU has a legal obligation

should foster the sustainable economic, social and environmental development of trading countries; points out that in some cases trade and investment agreements may have negative effects contrary to the EU's external objectives as enshrined in the Treaties; is of the opinion that the EU has a responsibility to help tackle any negative impact caused by its CCP;

to respect human rights, and should foster the sustainable economic, social and environmental development of trading countries; points out that in some cases trade and investment agreements may have negative effects contrary to the EU's external objectives as enshrined in the Treaties; is of the opinion that the EU has a responsibility to help tackle any negative impact caused by its CCP ***by regularly conducting ex-post human rights and sustainability impact assessments and consequently reviewing trade agreements as necessary;***

Or. en

#### **Amendment 104** **Daniel Caspary**

#### **Motion for a resolution** **Paragraph 7**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

7. Recalls that the CCP is to be conducted in the context of the principles and objectives of the Union's external action as set out in Article 21 TEU; recalls that the EU's trade and investment policy must be consistent with other external policies; stresses that the EU has a legal obligation to respect human rights, and should foster the sustainable economic, social and environmental development of trading countries; ***points out that in some cases trade and investment agreements may have negative effects contrary to the EU's external objectives as enshrined in the Treaties;*** is of the opinion that the EU has a responsibility to help tackle any negative impact caused by its CCP;

##### *Amendment*

7. Recalls that the CCP is to be conducted in the context of the principles and objectives of the Union's external action as set out in Article 21 TEU; recalls that the EU's trade and investment policy must be consistent with other external policies; stresses that the EU has a legal obligation to respect human rights, and should foster the sustainable economic, social and environmental development of trading countries; is of the opinion that the EU has a responsibility to help tackle any negative impact caused by its CCP;

Or. en

## Amendment 105

Tokia Saïfi, Franck Proust, Michel Dantin, Angélique Delahaye

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 7

##### *Motion for a resolution*

7. Recalls that the CCP is to be conducted in the context of the principles and objectives of the Union's external action as set out in Article 21 TEU; recalls that the EU's trade and investment policy must be consistent with other external policies; stresses that the EU has a legal obligation to respect human rights, and should foster the sustainable economic, social and environmental development of trading countries; points out that in some cases trade and investment agreements may have negative effects contrary to the EU's external objectives as enshrined in the Treaties; is of the opinion that the EU has a responsibility to help tackle any negative impact caused by its CCP;

##### *Amendment*

7. Recalls that the CCP is to be conducted in the context of the principles and objectives of the Union's external action as set out in Article 21 TEU; recalls that the EU's trade and investment policy must be consistent with other external policies **and with other policies that have an external dimension**; stresses that the EU has a legal obligation to respect human rights, and should foster the sustainable economic, social and environmental development of trading countries; points out that in some cases trade and investment agreements may have negative effects contrary to the EU's external objectives as enshrined in the Treaties; is of the opinion that the EU has a responsibility to help tackle any negative impact caused by its CCP;

Or. fr

## Amendment 106

Dita Charanzová

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 7

##### *Motion for a resolution*

7. Recalls that the CCP is to be conducted in the context of the principles and objectives of the Union's external action as set out in Article 21 TEU; recalls that the EU's trade and investment policy must be **consistent** with other external policies; stresses that the EU has a legal obligation to respect human rights, and should foster the sustainable economic,

##### *Amendment*

7. Recalls that the CCP is to be conducted in the context of the principles and objectives of the Union's external action as set out in Article 21 TEU; recalls that the EU's trade and investment policy must be **coherent** with other external policies; stresses that the EU has a legal obligation to respect human rights, and should foster the sustainable economic,

social and environmental development of trading countries; points out that *in some cases trade and investment agreements may have negative effects contrary to* the EU's external objectives as enshrined in the Treaties; is of the opinion that the EU has a responsibility to help *tackle any* negative impact caused by its CCP;

social and environmental development of trading countries; points out that the EU's external objectives as enshrined in the Treaties *must be taken into account by the CPP*; is of the opinion that the EU has a responsibility to help *mitigate potential* negative impact caused by its CCP;

Or. en

**Amendment 107**  
**Victor Boştinaru**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Recalls that the CCP is to be conducted in the context of the principles and objectives of the Union's external action as set out in Article 21 TEU; recalls that the EU's trade and investment policy must be consistent with other external policies; stresses that the EU has a legal obligation to respect human rights, and should foster the sustainable economic, social and environmental development of trading countries; points out that in some cases trade and investment agreements may have negative effects *contrary to the EU's external objectives as enshrined in the Treaties*; is of the opinion that the EU has a responsibility to *help tackle* any negative impact caused by its CCP;

*Amendment*

7. Recalls that the CCP is to be conducted in the context of the principles and objectives of the Union's external action as set out in Article 21 TEU; recalls that the EU's trade and investment policy must be consistent with other external policies; stresses that the EU has a legal obligation to respect human rights, and should foster the sustainable economic, social and environmental development of trading countries; points out that in some cases trade and investment agreements may have negative effects ; is of the opinion that the EU has a responsibility to *make all necessary efforts to foreseen and prevent* any negative impact caused by its CCP;

Or. en

**Amendment 108**  
**Helmut Scholz, Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Anne-Marie Mineur, Eleonora Forenza, Stelios Kouloglou, Patrick Le Hyaric**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Recalls that the CCP *is to* be conducted in the context of the principles and objectives of the Union's external action as set out in Article 21 TEU; recalls that the EU's trade and investment policy must be consistent with other external policies; stresses that the EU has a legal obligation to respect human rights, and should foster the sustainable economic, social and environmental development of trading countries; points out that in *some* cases trade and investment agreements *may* have negative effects contrary to the EU's external objectives as enshrined in the Treaties; is of the opinion that the EU has a responsibility to *help* tackle *any* negative impact caused by its CCP;

*Amendment*

7. Recalls that the CCP *should* be conducted in the context of the principles and objectives of the Union's external action as set out in Article 21 TEU; recalls that the EU's trade and investment policy must be consistent with other external policies; stresses that the EU has a legal obligation to respect human rights, and should foster the sustainable economic, social and environmental development of trading countries; points out that in *most* cases trade and investment agreements have negative effects contrary to the EU's external objectives as enshrined in the Treaties; is of the opinion that the EU has a responsibility to tackle *the* negative impact caused by its CCP;

Or. en

**Amendment 109**

**Emma McClarkin, Jan Zahradil**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 7 – point 1 (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*(1) Welcomes the large decrease in the number of people living in absolute poverty since 1990, as defined by the World Bank, notes however, that more needs to be done to catalyse both private and public investment in LDCs to provide the institutional and infrastructural frameworks that will allow LDCs to take better advantage of the benefits offered by trade by helping diversify their economies and integrate into global value chains, permitting them to specialise in higher value added products;*

Or. en

**Amendment 110**  
**Emmanuel Maurel**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*7a. Considers, too, that the CCP is to be conducted in a manner consistent with the aims pursued by other EU internal policies, particularly the CAP, and that the most sensitive agricultural sectors must therefore be afforded effective protection in all trade agreements so as to ensure their economic and social viability;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 111**

**David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boștinăru, Pedro Silva Pereira, Joachim Schuster, Emmanuel Maurel, Maria Arena, Sorin Moisă, Alessia Maria Mosca, Agnes Jongerius, Karoline Graswander-Hainz, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Marita Ulvskog, Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*7a. Stresses the co-legislator role played by the Parliament and therefore calls on the Commission to build upon and improve its cooperation with the Parliament and to enhance its efforts in order to constructively work with the other Institutions prior to taking decisions;*

Or. en

**Amendment 112**

**David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boștinăru, Pedro Silva Pereira, Joachim**

**Schuster, Emmanuel Maurel, Maria Arena, Alessia Maria Mosca, Agnes Jongerius, Karoline Graswander-Hainz, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 7 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**7b. Urges the Commission to develop a comprehensive 'access to medicines-policy' across the policy areas such as trade, development, research and innovation and public health, which supports the effective implementation and realisation of Sustainable Development Goal 3;**

Or. en

**Amendment 113**

**David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boștinăru, Joachim Schuster, Pedro Silva Pereira, Emmanuel Maurel, Alessia Maria Mosca, Agnes Jongerius, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Karoline Graswander-Hainz, Marita Ulvskog, Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 7 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**7c. Welcomes the Commission's support of the extension request for pharmaceutical intellectual property by LDCs until these countries no longer are considered LDCs; regrets the final WTO TRIPS Council decision to grant only a time limited extension of 17 years; asks the Commission follow through on its initial position by supporting all developing countries in making full and effective use of all flexibilities built into the TRIPS Agreement and recognised by the TRIPS Agreement and affirmed by the Doha Declaration on the TRIPS agreement and Public Health adopted on 14 November 2001, in order to be able to provide affordable medicines under their**



**Amendment 114**

**David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boștinăru, Pedro Silva Pereira, Joachim Schuster, Emmanuel Maurel, Alessia Maria Mosca, Agnes Jongerius, Maria Arena, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Karoline Graswander-Hainz, Marita Ulvskog, Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

8. Recognises the Commission's efforts to strengthen sustainable development and promote human rights, labour and social standards and environmental sustainability worldwide through its trade and investment agreements; shares the Commission's view that the EU has a special social responsibility as regards the impact of its trade policies on least-developed countries (LDCs);

*Amendment*

8. Recognises the Commission's efforts to strengthen sustainable development and promote human rights, labour and social standards and environmental sustainability worldwide through its trade and investment agreements ***but urges determined efforts to fully implement and enforce the corresponding chapters in practice***; shares the Commission's view that the EU has a special social responsibility as regards the impact of its trade policies on least-developed countries (LDCs); ***calls on the Commission to adopt accompanying measures in trade agreements with developing countries***;

**Amendment 115**

**Helmut Scholz, Anne-Marie Mineur, Eleonora Forenza, Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Stelios Kouloglou, Patrick Le Hyaric**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

8. ***Recognises*** the Commission's ***efforts*** to strengthen sustainable

*Amendment*

8. ***Takes note of*** the Commission's ***announcements*** to strengthen sustainable

development and promote human rights, labour and social standards and environmental sustainability worldwide through its trade and investment agreements; shares the Commission's view that the EU has a special social responsibility as regards the impact of its trade policies on least-developed countries (LDCs);

development and promote human rights, labour and social standards and environmental sustainability worldwide through its trade and investment agreements **and calls on to present soon concrete and ambitious proposals in this direction**; shares the Commission's view that the EU has a special social responsibility as regards the impact of its trade policies **on developing countries and in particular** on least-developed countries (LDCs);

Or. en

**Amendment 116**  
**Dita Charanzová**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 9**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**9. Considers migration to be one of the main challenges the EU is facing in the 21st century; emphasises that the EU's trade and investment policy choices are fundamental in order to tackle migration; regrets that this has not been sufficiently reflected in the 'Trade for All' strategy;**

**deleted**

Or. en

**Amendment 117**  
**Helmut Scholz, Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Eleonora Forenza, Stelios Kouloglou, Patrick Le Hyaric**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 9**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**9. Considers migration to be one of the main challenges the EU is facing in the**

**9. Considers *forced* migration to be one of the main challenges the EU is facing**

21st century; emphasises that the EU's trade and investment policy choices are fundamental in order to **tackle** migration; regrets that this has not been sufficiently reflected in the 'Trade for All' strategy;

in the 21st century, **and is related to trade and investments policies**; emphasises that the EU's trade and investment policy choices are fundamental in order to **avoid it to be a push factor of** migration; regrets that this has not been sufficiently reflected in the 'Trade for All' strategy;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 118**

**Emma McClarkin, Jan Zahradil**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 9**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

9. Considers migration to be one of the main challenges the EU is facing in the 21st century; emphasises that the EU's trade and investment policy choices are fundamental in order to tackle migration; **regrets that this has not been sufficiently reflected in the 'Trade for All' strategy;**

###### *Amendment*

9. Considers migration to be one of the main challenges the EU is facing in the 21st century; emphasises that the EU's trade and investment policy choices are fundamental in order to tackle migration;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 119**

**Judith Sargentini**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 9**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

9. Considers migration to be one of the main challenges the EU is facing in the 21st century; emphasises that the EU's trade and investment **policy choices are** fundamental in order to tackle migration; regrets that this has not been sufficiently reflected in the 'Trade for All' strategy;

###### *Amendment*

9. Considers migration to be one of the main challenges the EU is facing in the 21st century; emphasises that **ensuring policy coherence of** the EU's trade and investment **is** fundamental in order to tackle **the causes of** migration; regrets that this has not been sufficiently reflected in the 'Trade for All' strategy;

**Amendment 120**

**Emma McClarkin, Jan Zahradil**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 9 – point 1 (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**(1) Stresses that open trade contributes to wealth creation in developing countries; recalls that there is an evident connection between wealth creation and prosperity and improvement in human rights, social rights and environmental protection over the long run;**

Or. en

**Amendment 121**

**David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boștinăru, Pedro Silva Pereira, Emmanuel Maurel, Alessia Maria Mosca, Agnes Jongerius, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Karoline Graswander-Hainz, Marita Ulvskog, Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 9 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**9a. Considers that in particular for partner countries undergoing an economic crisis above all the objective of the Deep and Comprehensive Free Trade Areas (DCFTA) must be tangible and sustainable improvements to the living conditions of ordinary people;**

Or. en

**Amendment 122**

**David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boștinăru, Pedro Silva Pereira, Emmanuel**

**Maurel, Maria Arena, Alessia Maria Mosca, Agnes Jongerius, Karoline Graswander-Hainz, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Marita Ulvskog, Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10**

*Motion for a resolution*

10. Stresses that provisions on human rights and social and environmental standards, and a binding chapter on labour rights based on the ILO's core labour rights and corporate social responsibility (CSR), must form an essential part of EU trade agreements<sup>9</sup>; calls on the Commission to include sustainable development chapters that are not only legally binding but also enforceable in all EU trade and investment agreements;

---

<sup>9</sup> OJ C 99E, 3.4.2012, p. 31.

*Amendment*

10. Stresses that provisions on human rights and social and environmental standards, and a binding chapter on labour rights based on the ILO's core labour rights and corporate social responsibility (CSR), ***including the OECD principles for multinational companies and the UN Principles on Business and Human rights***, must form an essential part of EU trade agreements<sup>[9]</sup>; calls on the Commission to include sustainable development chapters that are not only legally binding but also enforceable in all EU trade and investment agreements; ***points out that labour and environmental standards are not limited to Trade and Sustainable Development Chapters but must be effective throughout all areas of trade agreements; calls on the EEAS to systematically include dedicated labour attachés in its delegations abroad;***  
***[9] OJ C 99E, 3.4.2012, p. 31.***

---

<sup>9</sup> OJ C 99E, 3.4.2012, p. 31.

Or. en

**Amendment 123**  
**Judith Sargentini**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10**

*Motion for a resolution*

10. Stresses that provisions on human rights and social and environmental

*Amendment*

10. Stresses that provisions on human rights and social and environmental

standards, and *a* binding **chapter on** labour rights based on the ILO's core labour rights and corporate social responsibility (CSR), must form an essential part of EU trade agreements<sup>9</sup> ; calls on the Commission to include sustainable development **chapters** that are not only legally binding but also enforceable in all EU trade and investment agreements;

---

<sup>9</sup> OJ C 99E, 3.4.2012, p. 31.

standards, and binding **commitments to enforce and effectively implement** labour rights based on the ILO's core labour rights, **Multilateral Environmental Agreement** and corporate social responsibility (CSR) - **including corporate liability for human rights violations in third countries** - must form an essential part of EU trade **and investment** agreements<sup>9</sup> ; calls on the Commission to include **commitments on** sustainable development that are not only legally binding but also enforceable in all EU trade and investment agreements;

---

<sup>9</sup> OJ C 99E, 3.4.2012, p. 31.

Or. en

#### **Amendment 124** **Emma McClarkin, Jan Zahradil**

#### **Motion for a resolution** **Paragraph 10**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

10. Stresses that provisions on human rights and social and environmental standards, and a **binding** chapter on labour rights based on the ILO's core labour rights and corporate social responsibility (CSR), must form **an essential** part of EU trade agreements<sup>9</sup> ; calls on the Commission to include sustainable development chapters **that are not only legally binding but also enforceable in all EU trade and investment agreements**;

---

<sup>9</sup> OJ C 99E, 3.4.2012, p. 31.

##### *Amendment*

10. Stresses that provisions on human rights and social and environmental standards, and a chapter on labour rights based on the ILO's core labour rights and corporate social responsibility (CSR), must form part of EU trade agreements<sup>[1]</sup>; calls on the Commission to include sustainable development chapters **in EU trade and investment agreements; believes that these chapters must progressively reflect the levels of development of trading partners as requested by them while taking into account the specific capacity limitations of the least developed countries**;

**[1] OJ C 99E, 3.4.2012, p. 31.**

---

<sup>9</sup> OJ C 99E, 3.4.2012, p. 31.

**Amendment 125****Daniel Caspary****Motion for a resolution****Paragraph 10***Motion for a resolution*

10. Stresses that provisions on human rights and social and environmental standards, and **a binding** chapter on labour rights based on the ILO's core labour rights and corporate social responsibility (CSR), must form **an essential** part of EU trade agreements<sup>9</sup> ; calls on the Commission to include sustainable development chapters **that are not only legally binding but also enforceable** in all EU trade and investment agreements;

---

<sup>9</sup> OJ C 99E, 3.4.2012, p. 31.

*Amendment*

10. Stresses that provisions on human rights and social and environmental standards, and **an improving** chapter on labour rights based on the ILO's core labour rights and corporate social responsibility (CSR), must form **a substantial** part of EU trade agreements<sup>9</sup> ; calls on the Commission to include sustainable development chapters in all EU trade and investment agreements;

---

<sup>9</sup> OJ C 99E, 3.4.2012, p. 31.

**Amendment 126****Dita Charanzová****Motion for a resolution****Paragraph 10***Motion for a resolution*

10. Stresses that provisions on human rights and social and environmental standards, and a binding chapter on labour rights based on the ILO's core labour rights and corporate social responsibility (CSR), must **form an essential part of** EU trade agreements<sup>9</sup> ; calls on the Commission to include sustainable development chapters that are not only legally binding but also enforceable in all EU trade and investment

*Amendment*

10. Stresses that provisions on human rights and social and environmental standards, and a binding chapter on labour rights based on the ILO's core labour rights and corporate social responsibility (CSR), must **be taken into account in the** EU trade agreements<sup>9</sup> ; calls on the Commission to include sustainable development chapters that are not only legally binding but also enforceable in all

agreements;

EU trade and investment agreements;

---

<sup>9</sup> OJ C 99E, 3.4.2012, p. 31.

---

<sup>9</sup> OJ C 99E, 3.4.2012, p. 31.

Or. en

**Amendment 127**  
**Christofer Fjellner**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10**

*Motion for a resolution*

10. Stresses that provisions on human rights and social and environmental standards, and a ***binding*** chapter on labour rights based on the ILO's core labour rights ***and corporate social responsibility (CSR)***, must form an essential part of EU trade agreements<sup>9</sup>; calls on the Commission to include sustainable development chapters that are not only legally binding but also enforceable in all EU trade and investment agreements;

---

<sup>9</sup> OJ C 99E, 3.4.2012, p. 31.

*Amendment*

10. Stresses that provisions on human rights and social and environmental standards, and a chapter on labour rights based, ***inter alia***, on the ILO's core labour rights, must form an essential part of EU trade agreements<sup>9</sup>; calls on the Commission to include sustainable development chapters that are not only legally binding but also enforceable in all EU trade and investment agreements;

---

<sup>9</sup> OJ C 99E, 3.4.2012, p. 31.

Or. sv

**Amendment 128**  
**Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

***10a. Considers that in order to make these sustainable development provisions binding, a "three step approach" needs to be implemented with government consultations, domestic advisory groups and expert panels involving the ILO and***



*the general dispute settlement provision of the agreement as a last resort to address disputes with the possibility of financial sanctions;*

Or. en

**Amendment 129**

**David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boștinaru, Pedro Silva Pereira, Joachim Schuster, Emmanuel Maurel, Maria Arena, Alessia Maria Mosca, Agnes Jongerius, Karoline Graswander-Hainz, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Marita Ulvskog, Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 10 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*10a. Stresses that Everything But Arms (EBA), the General System of Preferences (GSP) and the GSP+ schemes are tools which enable fundamental values to be upheld; insists on the importance of their effective implementation and monitoring and welcomes the Commission's commitment to strengthening cooperation with beneficiary countries in this regard;*

Or. en

**Amendment 130**

**Tanja Fajon, Daniele Viotti, Ulrike Lunacek, Malin Björk**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 10 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*10a. Believes that enforceable labour rights, including the elimination of discrimination on the basis of gender, age, disability, race, colour, sexual orientation, gender identity, religion or belief, political opinion or social origin, with respect to employment, must form a*

**Amendment 131**

**David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boștinaru, Pedro Silva Pereira, Nicola Danti, Joachim Schuster, Emmanuel Maurel, Maria Arena, Alessia Maria Mosca, Agnes Jongerius, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Karoline Graswander-Hainz, Marita Ulvskog, Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 10 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**10b. Calls on the Commission to develop legislation with the aim of forbidding imports of goods produced with any form of forced labour or modern slavery and in the meantime, strengthen import and supply chain controls on ethical grounds;**

**Amendment 132**

**Dita Charanzová**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

11. Underlines the importance of effective safeguard mechanisms in trade agreements; calls at the same time for the inclusion of an effective enforcement mechanism for labour and environmental rights to which the human rights clause does not apply; ***calls for a mechanism according to which civil society representatives, as well as Members of the European Parliament, are able to request that the Commission commence an investigation into violations by a third***

11. Underlines the importance of effective safeguard mechanisms in trade agreements; calls at the same time for the inclusion of an effective enforcement mechanism for labour and environmental rights to which the human rights clause does not apply;

*party of its obligations under an essential elements clause;*

Or. en

### **Amendment 133**

**Emma McClarkin, Jan Zahradil**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 11**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

11. *Underlines the importance of effective safeguard mechanisms in trade agreements; calls at the same time for the inclusion of an effective enforcement mechanism for labour and environmental rights to which the human rights clause does not apply; calls for a mechanism according to which civil society representatives, as well as Members of the European Parliament, are able to request that the Commission commence an investigation into violations by a third party of its obligations under an essential elements clause;*

###### *Amendment*

11. Calls for the inclusion of effective enforcement *mechanisms for the trade and investment provisions of agreements*, as well as, *where appropriate, certain safeguard mechanisms to prevent sudden surges in imports from causing undue harm to industry;*

Or. en

### **Amendment 134**

**Franck Proust**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 11**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

11. Underlines the importance of effective safeguard mechanisms in trade agreements; calls at the same time for the inclusion of an effective enforcement mechanism for labour and environmental rights to which the human rights clause does not apply; calls for *a mechanism*

###### *Amendment*

11. Underlines the importance of effective safeguard mechanisms in trade agreements; calls at the same time for the inclusion of an effective enforcement mechanism for labour and environmental rights to which the human rights clause does not apply; calls for Members of the

*according to which civil society representatives, as well as* Members of the European Parliament, *are* able to request that the Commission commence an investigation into violations by a third party of its obligations under an essential elements clause;

European Parliament *to be* able to request that the Commission commence an investigation into violations by a third party of its obligations under an essential elements clause;

*(It is not clear to whom other than Members of the European Parliament the term 'civil society representatives' might apply. As no definition is possible, it is best not to compromise the text.)*

Or. fr

**Amendment 135**  
**Daniel Caspary**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. Underlines the importance of effective safeguard mechanisms in trade agreements; calls at the same time for the inclusion of an effective enforcement mechanism for labour and environmental rights to which the human rights clause does not apply; calls for a mechanism according to which *civil society representatives, as well as Members of* the European Parliament, *are* able to request that the Commission commence an investigation into violations by a third party of its obligations under an essential elements clause;

*Amendment*

11. Underlines the importance of effective safeguard mechanisms in trade agreements; calls at the same time for the inclusion of an effective enforcement mechanism for labour and environmental rights to which the human rights clause does not apply; calls for a mechanism according to which the European Parliament *is* able to request that the Commission commence an investigation into violations by a third party of its obligations under an essential elements clause;

Or. en

**Amendment 136**  
**David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boștinăru, Pedro Silva Pereira, Joachim Schuster, Emmanuel Maurel, Maria Arena, Sorin Moisă, Alessia Maria Mosca, Agnes Jongerius, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Karoline Graswander-Hainz,**

**Marita Ulvskog, Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 11 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**11a. Calls on the Commission to establish a structured and depoliticised process whereby consultations with a partner for suspected violations of obligations under trade and sustainable development chapters have to be launched according to clear criteria;**

Or. en

**Amendment 137**

**David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boștinăru, Pedro Silva Pereira, Joachim Schuster, Emmanuel Maurel, Maria Arena, Alessia Maria Mosca, Agnes Jongerius, Sorin Moisă, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Karoline Graswander-Hainz, Marita Ulvskog, Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

12. Highlights the importance of Domestic Advisory Groups (DAGs) and the involvement of civil society in free trade agreements (FTAs); calls for the further strengthening of the work of DAGs; stresses that they should be fully independent; calls on the Commission to take measures to improve the work of DAGs such as providing financial resources, prior information and the possibility of using more advanced media in order to facilitate civil society participation;

12. Highlights the importance of Domestic Advisory Groups (DAGs) and the involvement of civil society in **joint fora under the** free trade agreements (FTAs) **that monitor and comment on the agreements' implementation and the parties respect for their commitments and obligations on human rights, labour standards and environmental protection;** calls for the further strengthening of the work of DAGs; stresses that they should be fully independent; calls on the Commission to take measures to improve the work of DAGs such as providing financial resources, prior information and the possibility of using more advanced media in order to facilitate civil society participation **and to thoroughly take into account the Domestic Advisory Group's**

*recommendations; calls on the EU to reinforce its monitoring capacity in the EPAs dedicated to sustainable development and human rights that ensure the proper and transparent involvement of civil society organisations;*

Or. en

**Amendment 138**  
**Daniel Caspary**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

12. Highlights the *importance of Domestic Advisory Groups (DAGs) and the involvement of civil society in free trade agreements (FTAs); calls for the further strengthening of the work of DAGs; stresses that they should be fully independent; calls on the Commission to take measures to improve the work of DAGs such as providing financial resources, prior information* and the possibility of using more advanced media in order to facilitate civil society participation;

*Amendment*

12. Highlights the involvement of civil society in free trade agreements (FTAs) and the possibility of using more advanced media in order to facilitate civil society participation;

Or. en

**Amendment 139**  
**Emma McClarkin, Jan Zahradil**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

12. Highlights the importance of *Domestic Advisory Groups (DAGs) and the involvement of civil society in free trade agreements (FTAs); calls for the*

*Amendment*

12. Highlights the importance of civil society in *the process of monitoring the implementation of free trade agreements (FTAs)* and the possibility of using more

*further strengthening of the work of DAGs; stresses that they should be fully independent; calls on the Commission to take measures to improve the work of DAGs such as providing financial resources, prior information and the possibility of using more advanced media in order to facilitate civil society participation;*

advanced media in order to facilitate civil society participation;

Or. en

**Amendment 140**  
**Franck Proust**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

12. Highlights the importance of Domestic Advisory Groups (DAGs) and the involvement of civil society in free trade agreements (FTAs); calls for the further strengthening of the work of DAGs; stresses that they should be fully independent; calls on the Commission to take measures to improve the work of DAGs *such as providing financial resources, prior information and the possibility of using more advanced media in order* to facilitate civil society participation;

*Amendment*

12. Highlights the importance of Domestic Advisory Groups (DAGs) and the involvement of civil society in free trade agreements (FTAs); calls for the further strengthening of the work of DAGs; stresses that they should be fully independent; calls on the Commission to take measures to improve the work of DAGs *so as* to facilitate civil society participation;

*(We should observe a separation of powers between the media and political representatives, and keep the DAGs independent. Placing them under any obligation to the Commission would restrict their independence and would be at odds with the aim of strengthening them.)*

Or. fr

## **Amendment 141**

**Judith Sargentini**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 12**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

12. Highlights the importance of Domestic Advisory Groups (DAGs) and the involvement of civil society in free trade agreements (FTAs); calls for the further strengthening of the work of DAGs; ***stresses that they should be*** fully independent; calls on the Commission to take measures to improve the work of DAGs such as providing financial resources, prior information and the possibility of using more advanced media in order to facilitate civil society participation;

##### *Amendment*

12. Highlights the importance of Domestic Advisory Groups (DAGs) and the involvement of civil society in free trade agreements (FTAs); calls for the further strengthening of the work of DAGs; ***notes however that whether they are*** fully independent ***is contingent upon whether a country allows for free and independent civil society and social partners***; calls on the Commission to take measures to improve the work of DAGs such as providing financial resources, prior information and the possibility of using more advanced media in order to facilitate civil society participation;

Or. en

## **Amendment 142**

**David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boștinăru, Pedro Silva Pereira, Emmanuel Maurel, Maria Arena, Alessia Maria Mosca, Agnes Jongerius, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Karoline Graswander-Hainz, Marita Ulvskog, Bernd Lange**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 12 a (new)**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

##### *Amendment*

***12a. Notes with concern that there has been little interest on the EU side so far among civil society to participate in certain EU civil society advisory groups provided for under the Agreements and calls on the Commission to draw appropriate conclusions to invigorate these mechanisms and ensuring their representative character in line with recommendations from the European***



**Amendment 143**

**David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boștinăru, Joachim Schuster, Pedro Silva Pereira, Emmanuel Maurel, Maria Arena, Sorin Moisă, Alessia Maria Mosca, Agnes Jongerius, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Karoline Graswander-Hainz, Marita Ulvskog, Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 13**

*Motion for a resolution*

13. Recalls that the ILO estimates that 865 million women around the world, if better supported, could contribute more robustly to economic growth; notes that women-owned businesses represent an underutilised lever to boost competitiveness, accelerate business and sustain growth; states that trade policy can have differing gender impacts across the various sectors of the economy; regrets that the Commission does not address the gender dimension of trade agreements in its 'Trade for All' communication; calls on the Commission to step up its efforts to ensure that both women and men can take advantage of the benefits of trade liberalisation and be protected from its negative effects;

*Amendment*

13. Recalls that the ILO estimates that 865 million women around the world, if better supported, could contribute more robustly to economic growth; notes that women-owned businesses represent an underutilised lever to boost competitiveness, accelerate business and sustain growth; states that trade policy can have differing gender impacts across the various sectors of the economy ***and that more data on gender and trade is needed*** regrets that the Commission does not address the gender dimension of trade agreements in its 'Trade for All' communication; calls on the Commission to step up its efforts to ***use trade negotiations as a tool to promote gender equality worldwide, as well as to ensure that both women and men can take advantage of the benefits of trade liberalisation and be protected from its negative effects; to this aim, the Commission should make sure that the gender perspective is included, horizontally, in all future trade agreements and also, as an essential part of the EU mainstreaming strategy and proposes, the Commission should guarantee a thorough monitoring and evaluation of the gender impact of the trade agreements in force;***

**Amendment 144****Marine Le Pen, Matteo Salvini****Motion for a resolution****Paragraph 13***Motion for a resolution*

13. Recalls that the ILO estimates that 865 million women around the world, if better supported, could contribute more robustly to economic growth; notes that women-owned businesses represent an underutilised lever to boost competitiveness, accelerate business and sustain growth; ***states that trade policy can have differing gender impacts across the various sectors of the economy; regrets that the Commission does not address the gender dimension of trade agreements in its ‘Trade for All’ communication; calls on the Commission to step up its efforts to ensure*** that both women and men can take advantage of the benefits of trade liberalisation and be protected from its negative effects;

*Amendment*

13. Recalls that the ILO estimates that 865 million women around the world, if better supported, could contribute more robustly to economic growth; notes that women-owned businesses represent an underutilised lever to boost competitiveness, accelerate business and sustain growth; calls on the Commission to ***adequately consider*** that both women and men can take advantage of the benefits of trade liberalisation and be protected from its negative effects;

Or. en

**Amendment 145****Franz Obermayr, Georg Mayer****Motion for a resolution****Paragraph 13***Motion for a resolution*

13. Recalls that the ILO estimates that 865 million women around the world, if better supported, could contribute more robustly to economic growth; notes that women-owned businesses represent an underutilised lever to boost

*Amendment*

13. Recalls that the ILO estimates that 865 million women around the world, if better supported, could contribute more robustly to economic growth; notes that women-owned businesses represent an underutilised lever to boost

competitiveness, accelerate business and sustain growth; ***states that trade policy can have differing gender impacts across the various sectors of the economy; regrets that the Commission does not address the gender dimension of trade agreements in its ‘Trade for All’ communication;*** calls on the Commission to ***step up its efforts to ensure*** that both women and men can take advantage of the benefits of trade liberalisation and be protected from its negative effects;

competitiveness, accelerate business and sustain growth; calls on the Commission to ***adequately consider*** that both women and men can take advantage of the benefits of trade liberalisation and be protected from its negative effects;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 146**

**Helmut Scholz, Eleonora Forenza, Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Stelios Kouloglou, Patrick Le Hyaric**

#### **Motion for a resolution Paragraph 13**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

13. Recalls that the ILO estimates that 865 million women around the world, if better supported, could contribute more robustly to economic growth; ***notes that women-owned businesses represent an underutilised lever to boost competitiveness, accelerate business and sustain growth; states that trade policy can have differing gender impacts across the various sectors of the economy; regrets that the Commission does not address the gender dimension of trade agreements in its ‘Trade for All’ communication;*** calls on the Commission to step up its efforts to ensure that ***both*** women and men ***can take advantage of the benefits of trade liberalisation and*** be protected from its negative effects;

##### *Amendment*

13. Recalls that the ILO estimates that 865 million women around the world, if better supported, could contribute more robustly to economic growth; ***regrets that the Commission does not address the gender dimension of trade agreements in its ‘Trade for All’ communication, especially regarding the impact of the trade policy on women's and girls' rights such as the rights to health -and associated rights, including reproductive health- access to education, training, food, work, safe working conditions and water, and*** calls on the Commission to step up its efforts to ensure that women and men ***to*** be protected from its negative effects;

Or. en

## **Amendment 147**

**Daniel Caspary**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 13**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

13. Recalls that the ILO estimates that 865 million women around the world, if better supported, could contribute more robustly to economic growth; notes that women-owned businesses represent an underutilised lever to boost competitiveness, accelerate business and sustain growth; states that trade policy can have differing gender impacts across the various sectors of the economy; **regrets** that the Commission does not address the gender dimension of trade agreements in its 'Trade for All' communication; calls on the Commission to step up its efforts to ensure that both women and men can take advantage of the benefits of trade liberalisation and be protected from its negative effects;

##### *Amendment*

13. Recalls that the ILO estimates that 865 million women around the world, if better supported, could contribute more robustly to economic growth; notes that women-owned businesses represent an underutilised lever to boost competitiveness, accelerate business and sustain growth; states that trade policy can have differing gender impacts across the various sectors of the economy; **takes note** that the Commission does not address the gender dimension of trade agreements in its 'Trade for All' communication; calls on the Commission to step up its efforts to ensure that both women and men can take advantage of the benefits of trade liberalisation and be protected from its negative effects;

Or. en

## **Amendment 148**

**Tiziana Beghin, David Borrelli**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 13 a (new)**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

##### *Amendment*

**13a. Calls on the Commission to improve policy coherence for development in trade policy, in particular as it relates to public health. Urges the Commission to develop a comprehensive "access to medicines-policy" across policy areas such as trade, development, research and innovation and public health, which support the effective implementation and realisation of Sustainable Development**

**Goal 3;**

Or. en

**Amendment 149**

**Tanja Fajon, Daniele Viotti, Ulrike Lunacek, Malin Björk**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 13 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***13a. Highlights that in line with the 2013 EU Guidelines to promote and protect the enjoyment of all human rights by lesbian, gay, bisexual, transgender and intersex persons, the EU trade and investment strategy should include efforts to combat the criminalisation of consensual same sex relations between adults as well as other discriminatory laws and policies;***

Or. en

**Amendment 150**

**Helmut Scholz, Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Eleonora Forenza, Stelios Kouloglou, Patrick Le Hyaric**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 13 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***13a. Calls on the Commission to include in any new or already existing trade agreement the necessary rules to guarantee a successful fight against money laundering, tax evasion and tax elusion, -instead of facilitating them through finance service liberalization;***

Or. en

**Amendment 151**

**David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boștinăru, Pedro Silva Pereira, Joachim Schuster, Emmanuel Maurel, Maria Arena, Sorin Moisă, Alessia Maria Mosca, Agnes Jongerius, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Karoline Graswander-Hainz, Marita Ulvskog, Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 13 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**13a. Calls on the Commission to make its trade and investment policy fully aligned with the ILO Decent Work Agenda;**

Or. en

**Amendment 152**

**Tiziana Beghin, David Borrelli**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 13 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**13b. Calls on the Council to meet their commitments to the Doha Declaration by ensuring that the Commission's mandate explicitly excludes pharmaceutical-related TRIPS-plus provisions which negatively affect public health and access to medicines, such as data exclusivity, patent extensions and limitation of grounds for compulsory licenses within the framework of future bilateral and regional trade agreements with developing countries or when developing countries engage in accession to the WTO;**

Or. en

**Amendment 153**

**Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Helmut Scholz, Eleonora Forenza, Anne-Marie Mineur, Patrick Le Hyaric**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**13b.** *Calls the Commission to safeguard the right for all countries to regulate and preserve policy space in order to develop infant industries; urges the Commission to ensure that trade agreements and policies do not undermine developing countries strategic economic sectors and do not challenge partner countries efforts to increase the domestic value added in order to upgrade along the global value chain;*

Or. en

**Amendment 154**

**David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boștinaru, Joachim Schuster, Emmanuel Maurel, Maria Arena, Alessia Maria Mosca, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Karoline Graswander-Hainz, Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**13b.** *Stresses that given the increased importance of animal welfare for EU citizens in terms both of public morals and consumers informed choice and its implications for the competitiveness of EU producers, animal welfare provisions should be strengthened in our free trade agreements;*

Or. en

**Amendment 155**  
**David Martin**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**13c.** *Recognises that the export of live farm animals to the Middle East, North Africa and Turkey entails great suffering both during the long journeys and at slaughter; believes that this trade is not in line with the Commission's strategy that calls for trade to be responsible and consistent with European values; calls on the Commission and the Member States to bring this trade to an end and in the meantime to ensure that it is conducted in compliance with EU law on the protection of animals during transport and that exported animals are slaughtered in accordance with the animal welfare standards of the World Organisation for Animal Health (OIE);*

Or. en

**Amendment 156**

**Eleonora Forenza, Helmut Scholz, Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Stelios Kouloglou, Anne-Marie Mineur, Patrick Le Hyaric**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**13c.** *Recognizes that universal access to quality public services and common goods such as water and sanitation, education, healthcare and access to medicines is a key component of Member States capacity to guarantee Human and social Rights; therefore calls on the Commission and Member States to refrain from including negative lists in trade deals, nor standstill and ratchet clauses, that threaten states' capacity to reverse achieved liberalisation floors;*



**Amendment 157**  
**Dita Charanzová**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Subheading 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Notes that with a rise of global value chains the trade policy has to be conceived as open and more comprehensive. The role of EU trade policy is to strengthen Europe's place in global supply chains by supporting the full range of economic activities through which brings values into global chains with special attention to be paid to services.*

Or. en

**Amendment 158**  
**Emma McClarkin, Jan Zahradil**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

14. *Acknowledges* that the internationalisation of the world's production system has resulted in new openings for economic development and an employment-based path out of poverty for hundreds of millions of people; recalls that, according to the ILO, around 780 million active women and men **are not earning** enough to be lifted out of poverty; underlines that the expansion of GVCs has created job opportunities but also propelled some supplier firms to ignore labour laws, engage workers in unsafe and unacceptable conditions, demand exhaustive working

14. *Welcomes* that the internationalisation of the world's production system has resulted in new openings for economic development and an employment-based path out of poverty for hundreds of millions of people; recalls that, **while economic growth pulled 669m people out of poverty between 2001 to 2011 and the percentage of the global population living on \$2 or less per day was cut in half from 29% to 15%, that** according to the ILO, around 780 million active women and men **remain unable to earn** enough to be lifted out of poverty;

hours and deny workers their fundamental rights; recalls that these practices create unfair competition for suppliers that are compliant with labour laws and international labour standards and for governments that want to improve wages and living standards; calls on the Commission **to improve** conditions in GVCs; emphasises that the EU's further integration into GVCs must be driven by the dual principles of safeguarding the European social and regulatory model and securing and creating sustainable growth and jobs in the EU and for its partners;

underlines that the expansion of GVCs has created job opportunities but **that the weak enforcement of existing labour laws and occupational safety standards in sourcing countries remains a pressing issue to protect workers from exhaustive working hours and unacceptable conditions; notes that it has** also propelled some supplier firms to ignore labour laws, engage workers in unsafe and unacceptable conditions, demand exhaustive working hours and deny workers their fundamental rights; recalls that these practices create unfair competition for suppliers that are compliant with labour laws and international labour standards and for governments that want to improve wages and living standards; calls on the Commission **promote the improvement of** conditions in GVCs; emphasises that the EU's further integration into GVCs must be driven by the dual principles of safeguarding the European social and regulatory model and securing and creating sustainable growth and jobs in the EU and for its partners **without misusing the legitimate demand for responsibility measures in international commerce for protectionist means to shield the European market from imports;**

Or. en

#### **Amendment 159**

**Helmut Scholz, Eleonora Forenza, Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Anne-Marie Mineur, Patrick Le Hyaric**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 14**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

14. Acknowledges that **the internationalisation** of the world's production system **has resulted in** new openings for economic development **and an employment-based path out of poverty**

###### *Amendment*

14. Acknowledges that **a careful internationalization** of the world's production system **could contribute to** new openings for economic development, **but so far it has resulted in a huge increase of**

*for* hundreds of millions of people; recalls that, according to the ILO, around 780 million active women and men are not earning enough to be lifted out of poverty; underlines that the expansion of GVCs has created job opportunities but also propelled *some* supplier firms to ignore labour laws, engage workers in unsafe and unacceptable conditions, demand exhaustive working hours and deny workers their fundamental rights; recalls that these practices create unfair competition for suppliers that are compliant with labour laws and international labour standards and for governments that want to improve wages and living standards; calls on the Commission to improve conditions in GVCs; emphasises that the EU's further integration into GVCs must be driven by the dual principles of safeguarding the European social and regulatory model and securing and creating sustainable growth and jobs in the EU and for its partners;

*inequalities and enormous environmental problems, threatening the future of* hundreds of millions of people; recalls that, according to the ILO, around 780 million active women and men are not earning enough to be lifted out of poverty; underlines that the expansion of GVCs has created job opportunities but also propelled *many* supplier firms to *relocate their economic activities outside the EU in particular to countries that have very low labour standards, do* ignore existing labour laws, engage workers in unsafe and unacceptable conditions, demand exhaustive working hours and deny workers their fundamental rights; recalls that these practices create unfair competition for suppliers that are compliant with labour laws and international labour standards and for governments that want to improve wages and living standards; calls on the Commission to improve conditions in GVCs; emphasises that the EU's further integration into GVCs must be driven by the dual principles of safeguarding the European social and regulatory model and securing and creating sustainable growth and jobs in the EU and for its partners;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 160**

**David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boștinăru, Pedro Silva Pereira, Joachim Schuster, Emmanuel Maurel, Maria Arena, Sorin Moisă, Alessia Maria Mosca, Agnes Jongerius, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Karoline Graswander-Hainz, Marita Ulvskog, Bernd Lange**

#### **Motion for a resolution Paragraph 14**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

14. Acknowledges that the internationalisation of the world's production system has resulted in new openings for economic development and an

##### *Amendment*

14. Acknowledges that the internationalisation of the world's production system has resulted in new openings for economic development and an

employment-based path out of poverty for hundreds of millions of people; recalls that, according to the ILO, around 780 million active women and men are not earning enough to be lifted out of poverty; underlines that the expansion of GVCs has created job opportunities but also propelled some supplier firms to ignore labour laws, engage workers in unsafe and unacceptable conditions, demand exhaustive working hours and deny workers their fundamental rights; recalls that these practices create unfair competition for suppliers that are compliant with labour laws and international labour standards and for governments that want to improve wages and living standards; calls on the Commission to improve conditions in **GVCs**; emphasises that the EU's further integration into GVCs must be driven by the dual principles of safeguarding the European social and regulatory model and securing and creating sustainable growth and jobs in the EU and for its partners;

employment-based path out of poverty for hundreds of millions of people; recalls that, according to the ILO, around 780 million active women and men are not earning enough to be lifted out of poverty; underlines that the expansion of GVCs has created job opportunities but also propelled some supplier firms to ignore labour laws, engage workers in unsafe and unacceptable conditions, demand exhaustive working hours and deny workers their fundamental rights; recalls that these practices create unfair competition for suppliers that are compliant with labour laws and international labour standards and for governments that want to improve wages and living standards; ***concludes therefore that mutual respect for labour and environmental standards is an indispensable tool to ensure there is no race to the bottom***; calls on the Commission to improve conditions in **GVC in close cooperation with the ILOs**; emphasises that the EU's further integration into GVCs must be driven by the dual principles of safeguarding the European social and regulatory model and securing and creating sustainable ***and equitable*** growth and ***decent*** jobs in the EU and for its partners;

Or. en

**Amendment 161**  
**Viviane Reding**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14**

*Motion for a resolution*

14. Acknowledges that the internationalisation of the world's production system has resulted in new openings for economic development and an employment-based path out of poverty for hundreds of millions of people; recalls that,

*Amendment*

14. Acknowledges that the internationalisation of the world's production system has resulted in new openings for economic development and an employment-based path out of poverty for hundreds of millions of people; recalls that,

according to the ILO, around 780 million active women and men are not earning enough to be lifted out of poverty; underlines that the expansion of GVCs has created job opportunities but also propelled some supplier firms to ignore labour laws, engage workers in unsafe and unacceptable conditions, demand exhaustive working hours and deny workers their fundamental rights; recalls that these practices create unfair competition for suppliers that are compliant with labour laws and international labour standards and for governments that want to improve wages and living standards; calls on the Commission to improve conditions in GVCs; emphasises that the EU's further integration into GVCs must be driven by the dual principles of safeguarding the European social and regulatory model and securing and creating sustainable growth and jobs in the EU and for its partners;

according to the ILO, around 780 million active women and men are not earning enough to be lifted out of poverty; underlines that the expansion of GVCs has created job opportunities but also propelled some supplier firms to ignore labour laws, engage workers in unsafe and unacceptable conditions, demand exhaustive working hours and deny workers their fundamental rights; recalls that these practices create unfair competition for suppliers that are compliant with labour laws and international labour standards and for governments that want to improve wages and living standards; calls on the Commission to improve conditions in GVCs; emphasises that the EU's further integration into GVCs must be driven by the dual principles of safeguarding the European social and regulatory model and securing and creating sustainable growth and jobs in the EU and for its partners; *to acknowledge that the globalisation of value chains increases the import content of both domestic output and exports, thereby substantially increasing the cost of protectionist measures;*

Or. en

## **Amendment 162**

**Judith Sargentini**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 14**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

14. Acknowledges that the internationalisation of the world's production system has resulted in new openings for economic development and an employment-based path out of poverty for hundreds of millions of people; recalls that, according to the ILO, around 780 million active women and men are not earning

##### *Amendment*

14. Acknowledges that the internationalisation of the world's production system has resulted in new openings for economic development and an employment-based path out of poverty for hundreds of millions of people; recalls that, according to the ILO, around 780 million active women and men are not earning

enough to be lifted out of poverty; underlines that the expansion of GVCs has created job opportunities but also propelled some supplier firms to ignore labour laws, engage workers in unsafe and unacceptable conditions, demand exhaustive working hours and deny workers their fundamental rights; recalls that these practices create unfair competition for suppliers that are compliant with labour laws and international labour standards and for governments that want to improve wages and living standards; calls on the Commission to improve conditions in GVCs; emphasises that the EU's further integration into GVCs must be driven by the dual principles of safeguarding the European social and regulatory model and securing and creating sustainable growth and jobs in the EU and for its partners;

enough to be lifted out of poverty; underlines that the expansion of GVCs has created job opportunities but also propelled some supplier firms to ignore labour laws, engage workers in unsafe and unacceptable conditions, demand exhaustive working hours and deny workers their fundamental rights; recalls that these practices create unfair competition for suppliers that are compliant with labour laws and international labour standards and for governments that want to improve wages and living standards; calls on the Commission to **present concrete proposals** to improve conditions in GVCs; emphasises that the EU's further integration into GVCs must be driven by the dual principles of safeguarding the European social and regulatory model and securing and creating sustainable growth and **decent** jobs in the EU and for its partners;

Or. en

**Amendment 163**  
**Emma McClarkin, Jan Zahradil**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14 – point 1 (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**(1) Recognises that given the global nature of supply chains, the multilateral level is the optimal platform from which to increase standards directed at promoting an effective implementation of existing international guidelines and initiatives, involving all stakeholders; notes the non-mandatory industry approaches that are already contributing positively to improving supply chain standards that should also be considered within this context;**

Or. en

**Amendment 164**  
**Jaroslav Wałęsa**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**14a. Calls on the European Commission to study the impact of the rise of global value chains on delocalization, closures, job losses and offshoring in the EU industry, as well as to study whether efficiency gains due to lower labour and regulatory compliance costs in third countries are not globally outweighed by environmental and social costs, as well as emissions related to transportation inherent in global value supply chains;**

Or. en

**Amendment 165**  
**David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boștinăru, Pedro Silva Pereira, Joachim Schuster, Sorin Moisă, Alessia Maria Mosca, Agnes Jongerius, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**14a. Underlines that the emergence of GVCs has also led to a substantial increase of imported components in exports; consequently there are less incentives for countries to levy high tariffs as trade policy should not just open up exports, but also facilitate imports in order to stabilise value chains without prejudice to the legitimate use of trade defence instruments;**

Or. en

**Amendment 166**  
**Tiziana Beghin, David Borrelli**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15**

*Motion for a resolution*

15. Believes that trade policy must ensure a transparent production process throughout the value chain, as well as compliance with fundamental environment, social *and safety* standards; stresses the need for mandatory due diligence throughout the supply chain; welcomes the Commission's desire to work closely with the ILO and the OECD to develop a global approach to improving working conditions in the garment sector; underlines the importance of identifying and assessing new sectoral or geographic opportunities for additional responsible supply chain partnerships; looks forward to the Commission's upcoming communication on CSR;

*Amendment*

15. Believes that trade policy must ensure a transparent production process throughout the value chain, as well as compliance with fundamental environment, social, *safety and animal welfare* standards; stresses the need for mandatory due diligence throughout the supply chain; welcomes the Commission's desire to work closely with the ILO and the OECD to develop a global approach to improving working conditions in the garment sector *and invites the Commission to propose legislation on due diligence standards for the textile supply chain; calls on the Commission to ensure the welfare of live animals exported outside the EU according to EU legislation and animal welfare standards of the World Organisation for Animal Health (OIE)*; underlines the importance of identifying and assessing new sectoral or geographic opportunities for additional responsible supply chain partnerships; looks forward to the Commission's upcoming communication on CSR;

Or. en

**Amendment 167**  
**David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boștinăru, Pedro Silva Pereira, Joachim Schuster, Emmanuel Maurel, Maria Arena, Alessia Maria Mosca, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Karoline Graswander-Hainz, Marita Ulvskog, Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15**



*Motion for a resolution*

15. Believes that trade policy must ensure a transparent production process throughout the value chain, as well as compliance with fundamental environment, social and safety standards; stresses the need for mandatory due diligence throughout the supply chain; welcomes the Commission's desire to work closely with the ILO and the OECD to develop a global approach to improving working conditions in the garment sector; underlines the importance of identifying and assessing new sectoral or geographic opportunities for additional responsible supply chain partnerships; looks forward to the Commission's upcoming communication on CSR;

*Amendment*

15. Believes that trade policy must ensure a transparent production process throughout the value chain, as well as compliance with fundamental environment, ***animal welfare***, social and safety standards; stresses the need for mandatory due diligence throughout the supply chain; welcomes the Commission's desire to work closely with the ILO and the OECD to develop a global approach to improving working conditions ***especially*** in the garment sector; underlines the importance of identifying and assessing new sectoral or geographic opportunities for additional responsible supply chain partnerships; looks forward to the Commission's upcoming communication on CSR; ***and calls on the Commission to move from voluntary initiatives to binding obligations***;

Or. en

**Amendment 168**

**Emma McClarkin, Jan Zahradil**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 15**

*Motion for a resolution*

15. Believes that trade policy must ensure a transparent production process throughout the value chain, as well as compliance with fundamental environment, social and safety standards; ***stresses the need for mandatory due diligence throughout the supply chain***; welcomes the Commission's desire to work closely with the ILO and the OECD to develop a global approach to improving working conditions in the garment sector; underlines the importance of identifying and assessing new sectoral or geographic

*Amendment*

15. Believes that trade policy must ensure a transparent production process throughout the value chain, as well as compliance with fundamental environment, social, and safety standards; welcomes the Commission's desire to work closely with the ILO and the OECD to develop a global approach to improving working conditions in the garment sector; underlines the importance of identifying and assessing new sectoral or geographic opportunities for additional responsible supply chain partnerships; looks forward to the

opportunities for additional responsible supply chain partnerships; looks forward to the Commission's upcoming communication on CSR;

Commission's upcoming communication on CSR;

Or. en

### **Amendment 169**

**Judith Sargentini**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 15**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

15. Believes that trade policy must ensure a transparent production process throughout the value chain, as well as compliance with fundamental environment, social and safety standards; ***stresses the need for*** mandatory due diligence throughout the supply chain; welcomes the Commission's desire to work closely with the ILO and the OECD to develop a global approach to improving working conditions in the garment sector; underlines the importance of identifying and assessing new sectoral or geographic opportunities for additional responsible supply chain ***partnerships***; looks forward to the Commission's upcoming communication on CSR;

###### *Amendment*

15. Believes that trade policy must ensure a transparent production process throughout the value chain, as well as compliance with fundamental environment, social and safety standards; ***call on the Commission to submit initiatives on*** mandatory due diligence throughout the supply chain; welcomes the Commission's desire to work closely with the ILO and the OECD to develop a global approach to improving working conditions in the garment sector; underlines the importance of identifying and assessing new sectoral or geographic opportunities for additional responsible supply chain ***initiatives***; looks forward to the Commission's upcoming communication on CSR;

Or. en

### **Amendment 170**

**Daniel Caspary**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 15**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

15. Believes that trade policy must

###### *Amendment*

15. Believes that trade policy must

ensure a transparent production process throughout the value chain, as well as compliance with fundamental environment, social and safety standards; stresses the need for *mandatory* due diligence throughout the supply chain; welcomes the Commission's desire to work closely with the ILO and the OECD to develop a global approach to improving working conditions in the garment sector; underlines the importance of identifying and assessing new sectoral or geographic opportunities for additional responsible supply chain partnerships; looks forward to the Commission's upcoming communication on CSR;

ensure a transparent production process throughout the value chain, as well as compliance with fundamental environment, social and safety standards; stresses the need for due diligence throughout the supply chain; welcomes the Commission's desire to work closely with the ILO and the OECD to develop a global approach to improving working conditions in the garment sector; underlines the importance of identifying and assessing new sectoral or geographic opportunities for additional responsible supply chain partnerships; looks forward to the Commission's upcoming communication on CSR;

Or. en

**Amendment 171**  
**Emma McClarkin, Jan Zahradil**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15 – point 1 (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*(1) Stresses the importance of high animal welfare standards to EU citizens; calls on the Commission to ensure that live farm animals that are exported to third countries are transported in accordance with EU law on animal welfare;*

Or. en

**Amendment 172**  
**Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Helmut Scholz, Eleonora Forenza, Patrick Le Hyaric**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**15a. Urges the Commission to advance the UNCTAD comprehensive Investment Policy Framework for Sustainable Development and to defend the interests of developing countries on trade issues;**

Or. en

**Amendment 173**

**Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Stelios Kouloglou, Helmut Scholz, Patrick Le Hyaric**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 15 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**15b. Demands that Aid for Trade and technical assistance to focus on the empowerment of poor producers, micro and small enterprises, women equality and women empowerment and cooperatives in order to boost their benefits from trading in local and regional markets;**

Or. en

**Amendment 174**

**Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Helmut Scholz, Patrick Le Hyaric**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 15 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**15c. Urges to revise EPAs and EGA ensuring they are negotiated in a balanced manner and taking into account the views and concerns of CSOs and trade unions, both from the EU and the partner countries;**

**Amendment 175**

**Eleonora Forenza, Helmut Scholz, Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Patrick Le Hyaric**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 15 d (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**15d. Calls on the Commission to focus on a diversified strategy that can also address antidumping policies in the renewable energy sector, intellectual property regimes, tight financing programmes and the lack of national environmental policies that create the demand for green goods;**

Or. en

**Amendment 176**

**Helmut Scholz, Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Eleonora Forenza, Patrick Le Hyaric**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 16**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

16. Stresses that ***better protection of the entire spectrum of intellectual property rights (IPR) and more effective enforcement is of fundamental importance for further integration into GVCs;***

16. ***Urges the EU to reconsider its intellectual property rights policy (IPR); stresses that a fair and reasonable protection of the intellectual property rights (IPR) should be accompanied by a proactive policy of transfer of technology to less developed poor countries; calls on the Commission to support all developing countries in making full and effective use of all flexibilities built into the TRIPS Agreement, recognized by the TRIPS Agreement and affirmed by the Doha Declaration on the TRIPS agreement and Public Health adopted on 14 November 2001, in order to be able to provide affordable medicines under their domestic***

*public health programmes;*

Or. en

**Amendment 177**

**Judith Sargentini**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 16**

*Motion for a resolution*

16. Stresses that better protection of *the entire spectrum of* intellectual property rights (IPR) and more effective enforcement *is of fundamental importance for* further integration into GVCs;

*Amendment*

16. Stresses that better protection of intellectual property rights (IPR) and more effective enforcement *may enhance* further integration into GVCs, *while recognizing that this often unduly burdens developing countries;*

Or. en

**Amendment 178**

**Helmut Scholz, Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Eleonora Forenza, Stelios Kouloglou, Patrick Le Hyaric**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 16 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*16a. Calls on the Council to meet their commitments to the Doha Declaration by ensuring that the Commission's mandate explicitly excludes pharmaceutical related TRIPS plus provisions which negatively affect access to medicines such as data exclusivity, patent extensions and limitation of grounds for compulsory licences within the framework of futures bilateral and regional trade agreements with developing countries and when developing countries engage in accession to the WTO;*

*Amendment*

**Amendment 179**

**Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 16 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***16a. Welcomes the attention given to "fair trade" in the EC's "Trade for all" Communication and calls upon the Commission to deliver with priority on its commitments to use the existing structure for implementation of FTAs to promote fair trade, to promote fair trade schemes to small producers in third countries through the EU delegations and to develop awareness-raising activities in the EU such as an "EU City for Fair and Ethical Trade"- Award;***

Or. en

**Amendment 180**

**Tiziana Beghin, David Borrelli**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 16 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***16a. Believes that new technologies and the internet provides new tools for traceability of products along the supply chain;***

Or. en

**Amendment 181**

**Helmut Scholz, Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Eleonora Forenza, Patrick Le Hyaric**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***16b. Calls on the Commission to refrain from implementing financial sanctions on third countries that make use of WTO-compliant rules as has been envisaged in its new strategy on IP enforcement in Third Countries;***

Or. en

**Amendment 182**

**Helmut Scholz, Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Eleonora Forenza, Stelios Kouloglou, Patrick Le Hyaric**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***16c. Calls on the Commission to provide full transparency of the content of its IP related assistance programmes for LMICs, and ensure that parallel assistance on intellectual property does not undermine other health-related development projects supported by the Commission's Directorate General for International Cooperation and Development;***

Or. en

**Amendment 183**

**Helmut Scholz, Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Eleonora Forenza, Stelios Kouloglou, Patrick Le Hyaric**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 d (new)**



*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**16d.** *Calls on the Commission to generate data of better quality on the economic and social impacts of Intellectual property protection and enforcement, including on the adverse impact on generic competition and public health; calls on the Commission to ensure that ISDS or ICS existing and eventual future clauses clearly exclude pharmaceutical intellectual property from the scope of dispute settlement;*

Or. en

**Amendment 184**

**Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Helmut Scholz, Eleonora Forenza, Patrick Le Hyaric**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 16 e (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**16e.** *Recalls that EU investment policy, especially when involving public money, must contribute to the realisation of the SDGs; recalls the need to enhance transparency and accountability of DFIs, PPPs, to effectively track and monitor the money flows, debt sustainability and the added value for sustainable development;*

Or. en

**Amendment 185**

**Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Helmut Scholz, Eleonora Forenza, Patrick Le Hyaric**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 16 f (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**16f.** *Calls on the EU to ensure in all its*

*trade and investments policies a human needs based approach to debt sustainability through a binding set of standards to define responsible lending and borrowing, debts audits and faire debt workout mechanism, which should assess the legitimacy and the sustainability of countries' debt burdens and possible cancellation of unsustainable and illegitimate debt; asks the EU to engage constructively in the UN negotiations on multilateral legal framework for sovereign debt restructuring with a view to alleviating the debt burden and avoid unsustainable debt;*

Or. en

**Amendment 186**  
**Viviane Reding**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 17 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*17a. Calls on the Commission and the Council to systematically convene trilogue negotiations with the European Parliament with the view to drafting a joint mandate before the start of each negotiation;*

Or. en

**Amendment 187**

**David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boștinăru, Pedro Silva Pereira, Sorin Moisă, Agnes Jongerius, Joachim Schuster, Maria Arena, Alessia Maria Mosca, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Karoline Graswander-Hainz, Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 18**

*Motion for a resolution*

18. Calls on the Commission not to request provisional application of trade agreements, including trade chapters of association agreements, before Parliament gives its consent; recalls that it **could** seriously undermine Parliament's rights and create potential legal uncertainty vis-à-vis the agreement's other signatory and the economic operators concerned;

*Amendment*

18. Calls on the Commission not to request provisional application of trade agreements, including trade chapters of association agreements, before **European** Parliament gives its consent; recalls that it **would** seriously undermine Parliament's rights and create potential legal uncertainty vis-à-vis the agreement's other signatory and the economic operators concerned; **recalls and welcomes the Trade Commissioner's commitments in this regard but strongly urges to formalise this arrangement in the new inter-institutional agreement;**

Or. en

**Amendment 188**  
**Daniel Caspary**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 18**

*Motion for a resolution*

18. **Calls on** the Commission **not to request** provisional application of trade agreements, including trade chapters of association agreements, before Parliament gives its consent; recalls that it could seriously undermine Parliament's rights and create potential legal uncertainty vis-à-vis the agreement's other signatory and the economic operators concerned;

*Amendment*

18. **Remembers** the Commission **of the Commissioners agreement in her hearing not requesting** provisional application of trade agreements, including trade chapters of association agreements, before Parliament gives its consent; recalls that it could seriously undermine Parliament's rights and create potential legal uncertainty vis-à-vis the agreement's other signatory and the economic operators concerned;

Or. en

**Amendment 189**  
**Helmut Scholz, Stelios Kouloglou, Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Patrick Le Hyaric**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 18**

*Motion for a resolution*

18. Calls on the Commission not to request provisional application of trade agreements, including trade chapters of association agreements, before Parliament ***gives its*** consent; recalls that it could seriously undermine ***Parliament's*** rights and create potential legal uncertainty vis-à-vis the agreement's other signatory and the economic operators concerned;

*Amendment*

18. Calls on the Commission not to request provisional application of trade agreements, including trade chapters of association agreements, before ***the European Parliament and the national parliaments give their*** consent; recalls that it could seriously undermine ***parliaments'*** rights and create potential legal uncertainty vis-à-vis the agreement's other signatory and the economic operators concerned;

Or. en

**Amendment 190**

**David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boștinăru, Nicola Danti, Alessia Maria Mosca, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 18 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***18a. Considers that in the case of mixed agreements the already tested practice whereby an agreement is only applied provisionally after the European Parliament has granted consent while awaiting national parliaments' ratification is the best balance of democratic oversight and efficiency;***

Or. en

**Amendment 191**  
**Jarosław Wałęsa**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 19**

*Motion for a resolution*

19. Insists that the monitoring, evaluation and follow-up of existing agreements become a key priority of the CCP; calls on the Commission to reallocate resources in order to enable DG Trade to better monitor trade agreements which need to be implemented;

*Amendment*

19. Insists that the monitoring, evaluation and follow-up of existing agreements become a key priority of the CCP; calls on the Commission to reallocate resources in order to enable DG Trade to better monitor trade agreements which need to be implemented, ***in particular, asks the European Commission to produce a country-by country report, for all free trade agreements that entered into force in the last 10 years, indicating which EU industries gained and lost due to each FTA (predominantly, but not exclusively, relying on the trade flows with the FTA partners), also identifying the reasons why imports increased for the main sectors that lost market share to FTA imports and whether EU industries affected by these imports warned of such potential effects of the FTA during the negotiation process and why their concerns have been disregarded;***

Or. en

**Amendment 192**

**David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boștinăru, Pedro Silva Pereira, Joachim Schuster, Alessia Maria Mosca, Agnes Jongerius, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Karoline Graswander-Hainz, Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 19**

*Motion for a resolution*

19. Insists that the monitoring, evaluation and follow-up of existing agreements become a key priority of the CCP; calls on the Commission to reallocate resources in order to enable DG Trade to better monitor trade agreements which need to be implemented;

*Amendment*

19. Insists that the monitoring, evaluation and follow-up of existing agreements become a key priority of the CCP; calls on the Commission to reallocate resources in order to enable DG Trade to better monitor trade agreements which need to be implemented ***considering the growing negotiating agenda;***

**Amendment 193**  
**Dita Charanzová**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 19**

*Motion for a resolution*

19. ***Insists*** that the monitoring, evaluation and follow-up of existing agreements ***become a key priority*** of the CCP; calls on the Commission to ***reallocate*** resources in order to enable DG Trade to better monitor trade agreements which need to be implemented;

*Amendment*

19. ***Believes*** that the monitoring, evaluation and follow-up of existing agreements ***is one of the priorities*** of the CCP; calls on the Commission to ***allocate adequate*** resources in order to enable DG Trade to better monitor trade agreements which need to be implemented;

Or. en

**Amendment 194**  
**Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Alessia Maria Mosca**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 19 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

***19a. Calls on the Commission to establish specific indicators in order to ensure the monitoring of the implementation of trade agreements and to publicly present a detailed annual implementation report to the European Parliament;***

*Amendment*

Or. en

**Amendment 195**  
**David Martin, Jude Kirton-Darling, Victor Boștinăru, Pedro Silva Pereira, Joachim Schuster, Emmanuel Maurel, Maria Arena, Alessia Maria Mosca, Agnes Jongerius, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Karoline Graswander-Hainz, Bernd Lange**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 20**

*Motion for a resolution*

20. Calls on the Commission to improve the quality of both ex-ante and ex-post assessments; stresses the need to always submit a deep sustainability impact assessment, including on human, social and environmental rights, for any trade policy initiative; expresses its concern at the lack of interim and ex-post assessments and **that** the quality of the existing ones **is very low**, as demonstrated in the European Court of Auditors Special Report 02/2014; insists that high-quality interim and ex-post evaluations be carried out in respect of all trade agreements in order to allow policymakers, stakeholders and European taxpayers to assess whether trade agreements have achieved the intended results; asks the Commission to provide data on the impact of the trade agreements which have been concluded with special regard to SMEs and the creation of jobs;

*Amendment*

20. Calls on the Commission to improve the quality **and accuracy** of both ex-ante and ex-post assessments **and to review their methodology**; stresses the need to always submit a deep sustainability impact assessment, including on human, social and environmental rights, for any trade policy initiative, **in particular in light of the recent Ombudsman's recommendation in complaint 1409/2014/JN on the EU-Vietnam FTA; welcomes the commitment of the Commission to undertake in-depth analysis of the potential effects of new FTAs on LDCs and calls on the Commission to put forward measures to ensure that the benefits of trade accrue to developing countries**; expresses its concern at the lack of interim and ex-post assessments and the quality of the existing ones, as demonstrated in the European Court of Auditors Special Report 02/2014; insists that high-quality interim and ex-post evaluations be carried out in respect of all trade agreements in order to allow policymakers, stakeholders and European taxpayers to assess whether trade agreements have achieved the intended results; asks the Commission to provide data on the impact of the trade agreements which have been concluded with special regard to SMEs and the creation of **decent** jobs;

Or. en

**Amendment 196**

**Tokia Saïfi, Franck Proust, Michel Dantin, Angélique Delahaye, Maurice Ponga, Marielle de Sarnez**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 20**

*Motion for a resolution*

20. Calls on the Commission to improve the quality of both ex-ante and ex-post assessments; stresses the need to always submit a deep sustainability impact assessment, including on human, social and environmental rights, for any trade policy initiative; expresses its concern at the lack of interim and ex-post assessments and that the quality of the existing ones is very low, as demonstrated in the European Court of Auditors Special Report 02/2014; insists that high-quality interim and ex-post evaluations be carried out in respect of all trade agreements in order to allow policymakers, stakeholders and European taxpayers to assess whether trade agreements have achieved the intended results; asks the Commission to provide data on the impact of the trade agreements which have been concluded with special regard to SMEs and the creation of jobs;

*Amendment*

20. Calls on the Commission to improve the quality of both ex-ante and ex-post assessments ***and emphasises in particular that such impact assessments should take account of sensitive sectors and of the potential effects of any trade agreements on the outermost regions and their local production, so that specific measures can be put in place for the operators and produce concerned and potentially affected***; stresses the need to always submit a deep sustainability impact assessment, including on human, social and environmental rights, for any trade policy initiative; expresses its concern at the lack of interim and ex-post assessments and that the quality of the existing ones is very low, as demonstrated in the European Court of Auditors Special Report 02/2014; insists that high-quality interim and ex-post evaluations be carried out in respect of all trade agreements in order to allow policymakers, stakeholders and European taxpayers to assess whether trade agreements have achieved the intended results; asks the Commission to provide data on the impact of the trade agreements which have been concluded with special regard to SMEs and the creation of jobs;

Or. fr

**Amendment 197**

**Emma McClarkin, Jan Zahradil**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 20**

*Motion for a resolution*

20. Calls on the Commission to improve the quality of both ex-ante and ex-post assessments; stresses the need to always submit a deep sustainability impact assessment, including on human, social and

*Amendment*

20. Calls on the Commission to improve the quality of both ex-ante and ex-post assessments; stresses the need to always submit a deep sustainability impact assessment, including on human, social and



environmental rights, for *any* trade policy *initiative*; *expresses its concern at the lack of interim and ex-post assessments and that the quality of the existing ones is very low, as demonstrated in the European Court of Auditors Special Report 02/2014*; insists that *high-quality* interim and ex-post evaluations be carried out in respect of all trade agreements in order to allow policymakers, stakeholders and European taxpayers to assess whether trade agreements have achieved the intended results; asks the Commission to provide data on the impact of the trade agreements which have been concluded with special regard to SMEs and the creation of jobs;

environmental rights, for *major* trade policy *initiatives*; insists that interim and ex-post evaluations be carried out in respect of all trade agreements in order to allow policymakers, stakeholders and European taxpayers to assess whether trade agreements have achieved the intended results; asks the Commission to provide data on the impact of the trade agreements which have been concluded with special regard to SMEs and the creation of jobs;

Or. en

**Amendment 198**  
**Anne-Marie Mineur**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 20**

*Motion for a resolution*

20. Calls on the Commission to improve the quality of both ex-ante and ex-post assessments; stresses the need to always submit a *deep* sustainability impact assessment, including on human, social and environmental rights, for any trade policy initiative; expresses its concern at the lack of interim and ex-post assessments and that the quality of the existing ones is very low, as demonstrated in the European Court of Auditors Special Report 02/2014; insists that high-quality interim and ex-post evaluations be carried out in respect of all trade agreements in order to allow policymakers, stakeholders and European taxpayers to assess whether trade agreements have achieved the intended results; asks the Commission to provide data on the impact of the trade agreements which have been concluded with special

*Amendment*

20. Calls on the Commission to improve the quality of both ex-ante and ex-post assessments; stresses the need to always submit a *comprehensive* sustainability impact assessment, including on human, social and environmental rights, for any trade policy initiative; expresses its concern at the lack of interim and ex-post assessments and that the quality of the existing ones is very low, as demonstrated in the European Court of Auditors Special Report 02/2014; insists that high-quality interim and ex-post evaluations be carried out in respect of all trade agreements in order to allow policymakers, stakeholders and European taxpayers to assess whether trade agreements have achieved the intended results; asks the Commission to provide data on the impact of the trade agreements which have been concluded

regard to SMEs and the creation of jobs;

with special regard to SMEs and the creation of jobs; ***calls on the Commission to put in place a mechanism that allows for suspension of FTAs when social, environmental and/or human rights are violated by Parties;***

Or. en

## **Amendment 199**

**Daniel Caspary**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 20**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

20. Calls on the Commission to improve the quality of both ex-ante and ex-post assessments; stresses the need to always submit a deep sustainability impact assessment, including on human, social and environmental rights, for ***any trade policy initiative; expresses its concern at the lack of interim and ex-post assessments and that the quality of the existing ones is very low, as demonstrated in the European Court of Auditors Special Report 02/2014;*** insists that ***high-quality*** interim and ex-post evaluations be carried out in respect of all trade agreements in order to allow policymakers, stakeholders and European taxpayers to assess whether trade agreements have achieved the intended results; asks the Commission to provide data on the impact of the trade agreements which have been concluded with special regard to SMEs and the creation of jobs;

##### *Amendment*

20. Calls on the Commission to improve the quality of both ex-ante and ex-post assessments; stresses the need to always submit a deep sustainability impact assessment, including on human, social and environmental rights, for ***the most important trade policy initiative;*** insists that ***higher-quality*** interim and ex-post evaluations be carried out in respect of all trade agreements in order to allow policymakers, stakeholders and European taxpayers to assess whether trade agreements have achieved the intended results; asks the Commission to provide data on the impact of the trade agreements which have been concluded with special regard to SMEs and the creation of jobs;

Or. en

## **Amendment 200**

**Judith Sargentini**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 20**

*Motion for a resolution*

20. Calls on the Commission to improve the quality of both ex-ante and ex-post assessments; stresses the need to always submit a deep sustainability impact assessment, including on human, social and environmental rights, for any trade policy initiative; expresses its concern at the lack of interim and ex-post assessments and that the quality of the existing ones is very low, as demonstrated in the European Court of Auditors Special Report 02/2014; insists that high-quality interim and ex-post evaluations be carried out in respect of all trade agreements in order to allow policymakers, stakeholders and European taxpayers to assess whether trade agreements have achieved the intended results; asks the Commission to provide data on the impact of the trade agreements which have been concluded with special regard to SMEs *and* the creation of jobs;

*Amendment*

20. Calls on the Commission to improve the quality of both ex-ante and ex-post assessments; stresses the need to always submit a deep sustainability impact assessment, including on human, social and environmental rights, for any trade policy initiative; expresses its concern at the lack of interim and ex-post assessments and that the quality of the existing ones is very low, as demonstrated in the European Court of Auditors Special Report 02/2014; insists that high-quality interim and ex-post evaluations be carried out in respect of all trade agreements in order to allow policymakers, stakeholders and European taxpayers to assess whether trade agreements have achieved the intended results; asks the Commission to provide data on the impact of the trade agreements which have been concluded with special regard to SMEs, the creation of jobs, ***human rights and the environment, including in the partner countries;***

Or. en